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New Case Filed Up to May 7, 2013

110-13-A

120 President Street, Between Hicks Street andniméu
Street, Block 00348, Lot(s) 0022, BoroughBRyboklyn,
Community Board: 06. An Appeal Challenging
Department of Buildings interpretation seekingeinstate a
permit in reference to a post approval amendmeegards

to the excavation and construction of an accessory
swimming pool and covering. R6B district.

111-13-BZY

5031 Grosvenor Avenue, , Block 5831, Lot(s) 50,&gh

of Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (§11-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ridis

112-13-BZY

5031 Grosvenor Avenue, , Block 5831, Lot(s) 60,d&gh

of Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (§11-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ritis

113-13-BZY

5021 Grosvenor Avenue, Block 5831, Lot(s) 70, Bgtoaf
Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (811-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ridis

114-13-BZY

5030 Grosvenor Avenue, Block 5830, Lot(s) 3930d8gh

of Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (§811-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ritis

115-13-BZY

5310 Grosvenor Avenue, Block 5839, Lot(s) 4018 dagh

of Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (§11-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ridis

116-13-BZY

5300 Grosvenor Avenue, Block 5839, Lot(s) 4025d8gh

of Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (§11-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ridis
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117-13-BZY

5041 Goodridge Avenue, Block 5830, Lot(s) 3940 daigh

of Bronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of time (§11-
331) to complete construction of a major developmen
commenced under the prior zoning district. R1-2ritis

118-13-BZY

5040 Goodridge Avenue, , Block 5829, Lot(s) 3635,
Borough ofBronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of
time (811-331) to complete construction of a major
development commenced under the prior zoning distri
R1-2 district.

119-13-BZY

5030 Goodridge Avenue, , Block 5829, Lot(s) 3630,
Borough ofBronx, Community Board: 08. Extension of
time (811-331) to complete construction of a major
development commenced under the prior zoning distri
R1-2 district.

120-13-BZ

1815 Forest Avenue, norh side of Forest Avenue, fl0OO
west of intersection o fForest Avenue and Morniagst
Road, Block 1180, Lot(s) 6 & 49, Borough 8taten
Island, Community Board: 01. Special Permit (§73-243)
to allow for an eating and drinking establishmddG(6)
with an accessory drive-through facility. C1-2/R2éhing
district. C1-1 (R3-2) district.

121-13-BZ

1514 57th Street, 100’ southeasterly from the cashthe
southerly side of 57th Street and the easterly sfdibth
Avenue, Block 05496, Lot(s) 12, Borough Bfooklyn,
Community Board: 12. Variance (§72-21) to permita UG
4 synagogue (Congregation Beth Aron Moshe), contar
front yard (§24-34), side yards (§24-35) and ready(§24-
36). R5 zoning district. R5 district.

122-13-BZ

1080 East 8th Street, West side of East 8th Strteteen
Avenue J and Avenue K, Block 6528, Lot(s) 33, Bofoaf

Brooklyn, Community Board: 12. This application is filed
pursuant to section 73-621 of the zoining resofutis

amended to request a special permit to allow agetaent
of a single family residence located in a resiggmiR2X in

the special ocean parkway district. R2X(op) distric
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123-13-A

86 Bedford Avenue, Northeastern side of Bedforeé&tr
between Barrow and Grove Streets, Block 00588, s).ot(
0003, Borough ofManhattan, Community Board: 2.
Appeal challenging the determination of the Departhof
Buildings to revoke Permit No. 120174658 on theidthat

a lawful commercial use had not been establisinelcttze
use as a restaurant has been discontinued sinde. 08
Zoning District . R6 district.

124-13-BZ

95 Grattan Street, north side of Grattan Stredl; ®8st of
intersection of Grattan Street and Porter AvenueciB
03004, Lot(s) 0039, Borough @rooklyn, Community
Board: 1. Variance (872-21) to allow for a new seven-
family residential development, contrary to useutations
(842-00). M1-1 zoning district. M1-1 district.

125-13-BZ

97 Grattan Street, north side of Grattan Streel; ®8st of
intersection of Grattan Street and Porter AvenueciB
03004, Lot(s) 0038, Borough @rooklyn, Community
Board: 1. Variance (872-21) to allow for a new seven-
family residential development, contrary to useutations
(842-00). M1-1 zoning district. M1-1 district.

126-13-A

65-70 Austin Street, 65th Road and 66th AvenueciBlo
03104, Lot(s) 0101, Borough dueens, Community
Board: 6. Appeal from a Determination by New York City
Department of Buildings that a rear yard is reqliaé the
boundary of a block coinciding with a railroad rigif-way
located at or above ground level.R7B Zoning DistR¢-B
district.

127-13-A

332 West 87th Street, South side of West 87th Stree
between West end Avenue and Riverside Drive, Block
01247, Lot(s) 0048, Borough dfanhattan, Community
Board: 7. Application filed pursuant to Section 310 of the
Multiple Dwelling Law "MDL" and requests that theo8rd
vary MDL Sections 171-2(a) and 2(f) to allow foreth
vertical enlargement of the building. R8 Zoningtbis . R
district.

128-13-BZ

1668 East 28th Street, west side of East 28th (SA@E
north of the intersection formed by East 28th Steewl
Quentin road, Block 06790, Lot(s) 0023, Borough of
Brooklyn, Community Board: 15. Special Permit (873-
622) for the enlargement of an existing single fambme,
contrary to floor area, open space and lot cove(838-
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141(b)); side yards (823-461(a)); less than thaired rear
yard (§23-47) and perimeter wall height (§23-63)L(B3-2
zoning district. R3-2 district.

129-13-BZ

1010 East 22nd Street, west side of East 22ndtS#64
feet south of Avenue I, Block 07585, Lot(s) 006br@ugh
of Brooklyn, Community Board: 14. Special Permit (§73-
622) for the enlargement of an existing single faimbome,
contrary to floor area, open space and lot cove(g888-
141(a)); side yards (§23-461(a)); less than thaired rear
yard (823-47). R2 zoning district. R-2 district.

130-13-BZ

1590 Nostrand Avenue, southwest corner of Nostrand
Avenue and Albemarie Road, Block 05131, Lot(s) Q001
Borough of Brooklyn, Community Board: 17. Re-
Instatement (811-411) of a previously approvedarare
which permitted a one-story storage garage for rttuma
five motor vehicles with motor vehicle repair sh@pG
16B) limited to vehicles owned by tenants in anZR6ing
district which expired on February 14, 1981; Ameedin
(811-413) to change the previously approved usettl
(UG 6); Waiver of the Rules. R6 zoning districh. strict.

DESIGNATIONS: D-Department of Buildings; B.BK.-
Department of Buildings, Brooklyn; B.M.-Department of
Buildings, Manhattan; B.Q.-Department of Buildings,
Queens; B.S.l.-Department of Buildings, Staten Islad;
B.BX.-Department of Building, The Bronx; H.D.-Health
Department; F.D.-Fire Department.



CALENDAR

MAY 21, 2013, 10:00 A.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing,
Tuesday morning, May 21, 2013, 10:00 A.M., at 22dRe
Street, Spector Hall, New York, N.Y. 10007, on the
following matters:

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR

799-62-BZ

APPLICANT — Sahn Ward Coschignano & Baker, PLLC,
for 350 Condominium Association, owners.

SUBJECT - Application March 28, 2013 — Extension of
Term permitting the use of unused and surplus tenan
parking spaces, within an accessory garage, fosigat
parking granted by the Board pursuant to 860 (3jhef
Multiple Dwelling Law (MDL) which expired on Novenaip

9, 2012; Waiver of the Rules. C2-5/R8, R7B zowiistyict.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 501 First Avenue aka 350 East
30th Street, below-grade parking garage along st side

of First Avenue between East 29th Street and 30#e8
Block 935, Lot 7501, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD # 6M

200-00-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Blans Developnh
Corporation, owners.

SUBJECT - Application April 18, 2013 — Extension of
Time to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy of a ande
(872-21) to operate a Physical Culture Establisimen
(Squash Fitness Center) which expired on April 28, 3.
C1-4(R6B) zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 107-24 8Avenue, southwest
corner of 37 Avenue and 108 Street, aka 37-16 168
Street, Block 1773, Lot 10, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3Q

93-08-BZ

APPLICANT — Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP, for
Worlds fair Development LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application February 5, 2013 — Extengibn
Time to Complete Construction of a previously geant
Variance ZR §72-21 for the construction of a sorgt
transient hotel (UG 5) which expired on January2(R.3;
Amendment to construct a sub-cellar. R6A zonirsgyridit.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 112-12/24 Astoria Boulevard,
southwest corner of intersection of Astoria Boutevand
112" Place, Block 1706, Lot 5, 9, 11, Borough of Queens
COMMUNITY BOARD #3Q

428

APPEALS CALENDAR

245-12-A & 246-12-A

APPLICANT — Law Offices of Marvin B. Mitzner LLCpf
515 East 5th Street, LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application August 9, 2012 — Appeal pargu
to Section 310(2) of the Multiple Dwelling Law, nggpting
that the Board vary several requirements of the MBlso,
seeking a determination that the owner of the ptgg®as
acquired a common law vested right to complete
construction under the prior R7-2 zoning. R7B Zgnin
District.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 515 East 5th Street, northaiide
East 5th Street, between Avenue A and Avenue B¢lBlo
401, Lot 56, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #3M

345-12-A

APPLICANT — Barrry Mallin, Esqg./Mallin & Cha, P.Cigr
150 Charles Street Holdings LLC c/o Withroff Group,
owners.

SUBJECT - Application December 21, 2012 — Appeal
challenging DOB's determination that developer nis i
compliance with ZR 15-41.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 303 West Tenth Street aka
150 Charles Street, West Tenth, Charles StreethMéien
and West Streets, Block 636, Lot 70, Borough of
Manhattan

COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ZONING CALENDAR

73-13-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Triangle Pladab
LLC, owner.

SUBJECT - Application February 19, 2013 — Special
Permit (873-49) to allow proposed rooftop parkihgttis
contrary to ZR836-11 and §44-10. M1-1 and C4-4 agni
districts.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 459 E. 149th Street, northwest
corner of Brook Avenue and 149th Street, Block 2291

60, Borough of Bronx.

COMMUNITY BOARD #1BX

74-13-BZ

APPLICANT — Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP, for
Chelsea W26 LLC, owner; Blink Eighth Avenue, Inc.,
lessee.

SUBJECT — Application February 20, 2013 — Special
Permit (§73-36) to permit the operation of a phgisiciiture
establishmentBlink Fitnes$ within a proposed mixed-use
building. C6-2A zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 308/12 8th Avenue, 252/66
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West 26th Street, southeast corner of the inteseof 8th
Avenue and West 26th Street, Block 775, Lot 7502,
Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #4M

80-13-BZ

APPLICANT — Goldman Harris LLC., for Everett Realty
LLC c/o Mildred Kayden, owner; Elizabeth Arden New
York, lessee.

SUBJECT - Application February 27, 2013 — Special
Permit (§73-36) to allow a physical culture estsiinient
(Red Door Spprin a C6-4A zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 200 Park Avenue South,
northwest corner of Park Avenue South and East3iréet,
Block 846, Lot 33, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #5M

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director
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MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, MAY 7, 2013
10:00 A.M.

Present: Chair Srinivasan, Vice-Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner Montanez.

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR

1073-62-BZ

APPLICANT — Peter Hirshman, for 305 East™4Dwner's
Corporation, owner; Innovative Parking LLC, lessee.
SUBJECT — Application January 15, 2013 — Extensibn
Term of a previously approved variance (MDL Sectén
(1d)), permitting 108 tenant parking spaces fangiant use
within an accessory garage, which expires on Mdch
2013, C1-9/R10 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 305 East"4Gtreet, northeast
corner of East 40 Street and Second Avenue, BIG83,1
Lot 1, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #6M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtanez ..........cccvvvvvvveeeeeeieee e 5
NEGALIVE: ...t 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a reopening an
an extension of the term for a previously grantadance
for a transient parking garage, which expired orrdiieb,
2013; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on April 9, 2013, after due notice lpfication
in The City Recordand then to decision on May 7, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Vice-Chalhi@&g
Commissioner Hinkson, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown
and

WHEREAS, Community Board 6, Manhattan, does
not object to this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the s@sthe
corner of Second Avenue and East 40th Streetajhamithin
an R10 zoning district and partially within a C1z8ning
district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a 20-story and
penthouse residential building;

WHEREAS, portions of the cellar and first flooear
occupied by a 108-space accessory parking garade; a

WHEREAS, on March 5, 1963, under the subject
calendar number, the Board granted a variance guoirsa
Section 60(3) of the Multiple Dwelling Law (“MDL"}o
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permit unused and surplus parking spaces to be fased
transient parking for a term of 20 years; and

WHEREAS, most recently, on March 23, 2004, the
Board granted a ten-year extension of term, whigired on
March 5, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the applicant now requests an additional
extension of term; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a photographef t
sign posted onsite, which states building resideigist to
recapture the surplus parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds that the requested extension of teappsopriate
with certain conditions set forth below.

Therefore itis Resolvedat the Board of Standards and
Appealsreopensand amendsthe resolution having been
adopted on March 5, 1963, so that, as amendeggtttisn of
the resolution shall read: “to permit an extengibterm for
an additional 10 years from the expiration of thergrant, to
expire on March 5, 2023%n conditionthat the use and
operation of the site shall substantially conformn the
previously approved plamsdthat all work shall substantially
conform to drawings filed with this application amwrked
‘Received January 15, 2013- (2) sheets; andfurther
condition

THAT this term will expire on March 5, 2023;

THAT a sign stating that the spaces devoted tigan
parking can be recaptured by residential tenan®0athays’
notice to the owner be located in a conspicuousephathin
the garage, permanently affixed to the wall;

THAT the above conditions and all relevant cdndi
from the prior resolutions will appear on the didite of
occupancy;

THAT the layout of the parking lot shall be as aped
by the Department of Buildings;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of plang)d/or
configuration(s) not related to the relief granted.

(DOB Application No. 103634658)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appealy, Ma

7,2013.

1111-62-BZ

APPLICANT — Peter Hirshman, for 200 East Tenants
Corporation, owner; MP 56 LLC, lessee.

SUBJECT - Application January 15, 2013 — Extensibn
Term of a previously approved variance (MDL Sectén
(3)) permitting the use of tenant parking spacesrémsient

use within an accessory garage, which expires acivzt,
2013. C6-6, C5-2 and C1-9 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 201 East 56 Street, northeast
corner of East 56 Street and Third Avenue, BlockQl 2 ot
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4, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #6M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtanez ...........cccvvvvvvveeeeeeieee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... .ot 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a reopening an
an extension of the term for a previously grantadance
for a transient parking garage, which expired omrd&6,
2013; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on April 9, 2013, after due notice lpfication
in The City Recordand then to decision on May 7, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Vice-Chair Collins, Commissioner Hinkson, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 6, Manhattan, does
not object to this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site spans the full lengttnef
block on Third Avenue between East 56th Street st
57th Street, partially within a C6-6 zoning digtricartially
within a C5-2 zoning district and partially withen C1-9
zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a 20-story
residential building;

WHEREAS, the sub-cellar, and portions of the cella
and first floor are occupied by a 150-space accggsoking
garage; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 1963, under the subject
calendar number, the Board granted a variance guoirso
Section 60(3) of the Multiple Dwelling Law (“MDL"}o
permit unused and surplus parking spaces to be fased
transient parking for a term of 20 years; and

WHEREAS, most recently, on June 7, 2005, the Board
granted a ten-year extension of term, which expireilarch
26, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the applicant now requests an additional
extension of term; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a photographef t
sign posted onsite, which states building resideigist to
recapture the surplus parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds that the requested extension of teappsopriate
with certain conditions set forth below.

Therefore itis Resolvedat the Board of Standards and
Appealsreopensand amendsthe resolution having been
adopted on March 26, 2013, so that, as amendsgadttion
of the resolution shall read: “to permit an extensif term for
an additional 10 years from the expiration of thergrant, to
expire on March 26, 2023)n conditionthat the use and
operation of the site shall substantially conformn the
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previously approved plamsdthat all work shall substantially
conform to drawings filed with this application amwrked
‘Received January 15, 2013- (3) sheets; andfurther
condition

THAT this term will expire on March 26, 2023;

THAT a sign stating that the spaces devoted taigan
parking can be recaptured by residential tenan®0ahays’
notice to the owner be located in a conspicuousephathin
the garage, permanently affixed to the wall;

THAT the above conditions and all relevant cdndi
from the prior resolutions will appear on the dixdite of
occupancy;

THAT the layout of the parking lot shall be as aped
by the Department of Buildings;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of plang)d/or
configuration(s) not related to the relief granted.

(DOB Application No. 103829699)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appealy, Ma

7,2013.

11-80-BZ

APPLICANT — Richard Bass, Herrick, Feinstein, LLféx,
West 28th Street Owners LLC.

SUBJECT — Application January 10, 2013 — Amendraént
previously approved variance (§72-21) which allowed
conversion of the third through seventh floor from
commercial to residential use. Amendment would fi¢ha
additional conversion of the second floor from cosnoial

to residential use. M1-6 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 146 West'28treet, south side
of West 2§' Street, between 6th and' Avenues, Block
803, Lot 65, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #5M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner Montanez ...........cccoceeeevieeeeeeevvvveeeeeeee e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceiiiitiie ettt 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a reopening an
an amendment to a previously granted variance, hwhic
permitted residential use (Use Group 2) on theltiirough
seventh stories of a seven-story building within a
manufacturing district; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on March 19, 2013 after due noticeltiylipation
in theCity Recordwith a continued hearing on April 16, 2013,
and then to decision on May 7, 2013; and
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WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Sriniva¥éce-
Chair Collins, Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner
Montanez, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, the site is located on the south sid&/edt
28th Street between Avenue of the Americas andrieve
Avenue, in an M1-6 zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a seven-story
commercial and residential building with grouncbfioetail
use (Use Group 6), office use (Use Group 6) orséoend
story and residences (Use Group 2) on the thirdutir
seventh stories; and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 1980, under the subject calend
number, the Board granted a variance to permdeagal use
on the third through seventh stories in a manufagu
district, contrary to ZR 8§ 42-00; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the buildinig is
substantial compliance with all conditions of th@pgrant
except the second story residential use; and

WHEREAS, the applicant now requests an amendment
to permit the conversion of the second story timlessial use;
the applicant notes that the second story hasdiseipied by
residential use since 1980 and that the instaniicatipn
would legalize the use; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the physical
conditions of the building and neighborhood chamathtat
made residential use appropriate on the third tiiv@eventh
stories remain today and apply with equal forch véspect to
the second story; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant describeséhe
conditions as: (1) narrow building floor platestthge too
small and undesirable to accommodate the as-df-righ
commercial and manufacturing uses; (2) the smakyard
layout of the building’s structural elements, sa#nd
elevators, which further reduce the amount of sgace
commercial or manufacturing uses; (3) the lacltgriest in
the space for commercial use and the general éedithe
manufacturing sector; and (4) the increasingly chiMee
nature of the neighborhood, which includes maniglesdial
uses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that residentialisise
appropriate on the second story for the followgsons: (1)

a commercial or manufacturing use on the secomgstauld
be incompatible with and detrimental to the redidénse in
the building; (2) the two small floor plates withpoximately
1,600 sq. ft. each of usable space are not corgltmias-of-
right uses; (3) there is no freight elevator; consatly, if a
commercial or manufacturing use were to occupgéuend
floors, its occupants would be forced to shareetiteances
and elevators with the residents of the buildiagst (4) there
is no loading dock, which is required for many &sight
uses; and

WHEREAS, as to the requirement to share elevata's,
applicant explored the feasibility of installingdedicated
elevator for the second story, and found that sach
installation would eliminate valuable floor areatba ground
floor and second and third stories, eliminate windiisplay
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space at the ground floor (making the commerciatspess
attractive to potential tenants), impact the celtzd building
utilities, and increase cost substantially; and

WHEREAS, as to the impact on the neighborhood
character of authorizing the second story resideusie, the
applicant examined the surrounding area (the subjeck
and the block directly south) and identified 14 {ais
containing second floor residential use; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board has
determined that the evidence in the record suppatant of
the requested amendment with the conditions listdow.
Therefore it is Resolvethat the Board of Standards and
Appeals reopens and amends the resolution, dated,Ju
1980, to permit residential use on the second stbithe
subject building; on condition that all work shall
substantially conform to drawings as they applytte
objections above-noted, filed with this applicatiand
marked ‘Received April 30, 2013’- two (2) sheetsgdan
further condition:

THAT all conditions from prior resolutions not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effect;

THAT the above conditions will be listed on the
certificate of occupancy;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of plang)d/or
configuration(s) not related to the relief granted.

(Alt. 121440235)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May

7,2013.

8-98-BZ

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for 106 Associates
LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application December 27, 2012 — Amendment
of a previously approved variance (§72-21) whiatmyited
limited commercial uses in the cellar of a buildiogated in

a residential zoning district. The amendment seegermit
additional UG 6 uses, excluding restaurant usearcphe
limited operation hours, and remove the term &@gtri. R6
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 106-108 West 13th Street, West
13th Street, 120" from the intersection formed bgsi\1 3th
Street and 6th Avenue, Block 608, Lot 35, Boroudgh o
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ ...........cooevevevvvirieeee e 5
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THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a reopening an
an amendment to a previously granted variance tmipe
certain retail uses (Use Group 6) at the cellagllefa six-
story building within a residential zoning distrieind

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on April 9, 2013 after due notice byleation in
the City Recordand then to decision on May 7, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Sriniva¥éce-
Chair Collins, Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner
Montanez, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 2, Manhattan,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, certain members of the community testifie
in opposition to the application; and

WHEREAS, the site is located on the south sidiedt
13th Street between Avenue of the Americas and riieve
Avenue, in an R6 zoning district within the GreeriwVillage
Historic District; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a six-story mixed
use building with cellar retail use and resideniss on stories
one through six; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 1998, under the subject
calendar number, the Board granted a variancgatize the
retail use that existed in the cellar, limiting tre¥mitted Use
Group 6 uses to: “antique store, art gallery, tunei store, or
jewelry or art metal craft store” and limiting #ize to 1,400
sq. ft.; the Board limited the hours of operatidthe use to
Tuesday through Friday, 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.ntyr8ay
and Sunday, 11:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and closed &graohd

WHEREAS, the variance was granted for a term of 20
years, to expire on August 11, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that it has suliatiynt
complied with all conditions of the grant, excegten the
space was occupied by an art gallery, which rerdaapen
until 7:00 pm on Saturdays (one hour later thanpeashitted
under the grant); and

WHEREAS, the applicant now requests an amendment
to permit: (1) any Use Group 6 use in the celterept eating
and drinking establishments and food stores; (2xaansion
of the hours of operation to Monday through Fride0 a.m.
to 9:00 p.m. and Saturday and Sunday, 10:00 a.m:0@
p.m.; and (3) amend the 20-year term date to kegyof the
date of the Board’s action in the instant applargtand

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposed
expanded Use Group 6 uses would remain compatitbi¢éhe
neighborhood character and would greatly incredse t
marketability of the space; and

WHEREAS, in support of this assertion, the applica
represents that it has consulted with real estatebs about
leasing the space but has not been able to fiedzat due to
the restrictions on use and hours of operatioradoed in the
prior grant; and

WHEREAS, as to the effect on the neighborhood
character, the applicant represents that the eiparis
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permitted uses will have a minimal impact on thiédng’'s

appearance; the applicant also notes that thecsudyjiding
is only 20 feet from a C6-2 zoning district, whigbrmits a
wide range of commercial uses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a Certificathof
Effect (“CNE”) from the Landmarks Preservation
Commission (“LPC"), dated, January 30, 2013, apgpgthe
proposed interior alterations; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that, initially, the aqapit
sought an amendment authorizing: (1) any Use GBouge,
except eating and drinking establishments; (2) eokpd hours
of Monday through Sunday, 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 pamd (3)
the removal of the term of the variance; howevéera
consulting with Community Board 2, the applicantezgl to
amend its request to include: (1) a food storeictien; (2)
more limited weekend hours, as noted above; and &)-
year variance term; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board requested
clarification regarding whether the applicant sdughretain
the existing signage at its current size (18 sdnfsurface
area) and whether LPC had approved such signage; an

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant submittetiex le
indicating that no expansion was requested andLtR&x
would have to approve the new signage upon gdplication
for a CNE; the applicant noted that such an apicaas not
yet been filed because the design of the signathevaviy
depending on the nature of the tenant obtained; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board has
determined that the evidence in the record suppatant of
the requested amendment with the conditions listdaw.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
Appeals reopens and amends the resolution, datgasAlil,
1998, to grant the noted modifications to the pmesi
approval;on conditionthat all work shall substantially
conform to drawings as they apply to the objectimingve-
noted, filed with this application and marked ‘Rised
April 30, 2013'- three (3) sheets; aad further condition:

THAT the term of this grant will expire on May2Q33;

THAT the commercial use in the cellar will be fied to
any of the uses listed in Use Group 6, except gatim
drinking establishments and food stores;

THAT the hours of operation will be limited to: Mday
through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. and Saturaiay
Sunday, 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m;

THAT the signage for the commercial use will beais
previously approved plans and will not exceed 18ftsdin
surface area, unless approved by the Board anéPBy L

THAT all conditions from prior resolutions not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effect;

THAT the above conditions will be listed on the
certificate of occupancy;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
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laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of plang)d/or
configuration(s) not related to the relief granted.
(Alt. 121444286)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

551-37-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Manocher M.
Mehrfar, owner.

SUBJECT — Application October 12, 2012 — Extengibn
Term (811-411) of approved variance for the cormtthu
operation of an automobile repair shixed's Auto Repgir
which expired on July 15, 2012; Waiver of the RulB4-2
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 233-02 Northern Boulevard,
between 234 and 23%' Street, Block 8166, Lot 20,
Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ...........cccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeeirreeee e e 5
N[0 F= LAY PSR 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

135-46-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Arielle A. Jels,
Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application March 30, 2012 — Extension of
Term (811-411) of approved variance which permiaed
automotive service station (UG 16B) with accesamgs,

which expired on January 29, 2012, and an amendment

(811-413) to convert the use to auto laundry (U8)T&nd

car wash; waiver for the Rules. R4 zoning district
PREMISES AFFECTED - 3802 Avenue U, southeast
corner of East 38Street, between Ryder Avenue and East
38" Street, Block 8555, Lot 37, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #18BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommissioNer MONtANEZ..........cccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeenrreeee e e 5
N TS0 = LAY SR 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

130-88-BZ

APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Cumberland
Farms, Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application August 13, 2012 — Extensién o
Term of approved Special Permit (873-211) for the
continued operation of UG 16B gasoline serviceimtat
(Gulf) which expired on January 24, 2009; Extension of
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Time to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy whichiexg on
October 12, 2003; Waiver of the Rules. C2-2/Rdirzgn
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 1007 Brooklyn Avenue, aka
3602 Snyder Avenue, southeast corner of the inttéose
formed by Snyder and Brooklyn Avenues, Block 49G#,

1, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #17BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ..........ccccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeeeirreeee e 5
NS0 F= LAY RS 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

30-02-BZ
APPLICANT — The Law Office of Fredrick A. Beckentf
Trump Park Avenue, LLC, owner; Town Sports
International dba New York Sports Club, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application January 28, 2013 — Extensibn
Term of a previously granted special permit (§7386the
continued operation of a physical culture estabiisht
(New York City Sports Clybwhich expired on July 23,
2012; Amendment to permit the modification of apymd
hours and signage; Waiver of the Rules. C5-3, Gfvid)
zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 502 Park Avenue, northwest
corner of Park Avenue and East 59th Street, BI&¥k41
Lot 7502(36), Borough of Manhattan
COMMUNITY BOARD # 8M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

328-02-BZ

APPLICANT — The Law Office of Fredrick A. Beckentf
Park Avenue Building Co., LLP, owner; Town Sports
International dba New York Sports Club, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application January 30, 2013 — Extensibn
Term of a previously granted special permit (§7386the
continued operation of a Physical Culture Estabiisht
(New York Sports Clylwhich expired on January 1, 2013.
C5-3/C1-9 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 3 Park Avenue, southeast corner
of Park Avenue and East 34th Street, Block 88990611,
Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD # 5M

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ...........cccveeeeeiiceeeeccecireee e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceeiiitiie ettt e e 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.




MINUTES

27-05-BZ
APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Cumberland
Farms, Inc., owners.
SUBJECT - Application February 4, 2013 — Extengién
Term (811-411) of an approved variance which peeaiit
the operation of an automotive service station (LBB)
with accessory uses, which expired on April 18, 201
Amendment to permit the legalization of site layand
operational changes; Waiver of the Rules. C2-4ift6ng
district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 91-11 Roosevelt Avenue, north
side of Roosevelt Avenue between 91st and 92nc:iStre
Block 1479, Lot 38, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

APPEALS CALENDAR

103-12-A

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for 74-47 Adelphi
Realty LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application April 12, 2012 — Appeal seeka
common law vested right to continue development
commenced under the prior R6 zoning district. R6Bing
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 74-76 Adelphi Street, west side
of Adelphi Street, south of Park Avenue with fragealong
Adelphi Street, block 2044, Lot 52, 53, Borough of
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Appeal denied.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

ATfIrMALIVE: ... 0
Negative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ ..........cocvvvveiieeneeneeeeeeeeeneees 5

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application requesting a Board
determination that the owner of the premises h&siwdd the
right to complete construction of a seven-storydesttial
building under the common law doctrine of vestghits; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on June 19, 2012, after due noticeubligation
in The City Recordwith continued hearings on July 24, 2012,
September 11, 2012, January 8, 2013, February¥28, and
April 9, 2013, and then to decision on May 7, 2C4rg]

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had site
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 2, Brooklyn,
recommends disapproval of this application; and

WHEREAS, City Councilperson Letitia James and State
Assembly Member David Weprin, provided testimony in
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opposition to the vesting application; and

WHEREAS, the Adelphi Street Residents, the Fort
Greene Association, and certain neighbors prov&tanony
in opposition to the application, citing concertmat the
limited amount of work performed and raising quegiabout
whether the claimed expenditures were associattdthe
subject site or other sites controlled by the same
owner/contractor; and

WHEREAS, the site is located on the west side of
Adelphi Street, approximately 74.12 feet south @fkP
Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the site corapris
two tax lots (Lots 52 and 53) having a lot are4,661 sq. ft.,
and is further augmented by additional floor akta X6 sq.
ft.) obtained through a zoning lot merger withalgcent Lot
51; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to develop the site
with a seven-story residential building with an FAR2.63,
and 16 dwelling units (the “Building”); and

WHEREAS, the subject site is currently located inith
an R5B zoning district, but was formerly locatethivi an R6
zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Building complies with the former R6
zoning district parameters; specifically with restp® floor
area and density; and

WHEREAS, however, on July 25, 2007 (the “Enactment
Date”), the City Council voted to adopt the Fort
Greene/Clinton Hill Rezoning, which rezoned the &itR5B,
as noted above; and

WHEREAS, the Building does not comply with the R5B
zoning district parameters as to floor area anditlerand

WHEREAS, a threshold matter for the vested rights
analysis is that a permit be issued lawfully priorthe
Enactment Date and that the work was performedipntto
such lawful permit; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that Permit No.
302384417-EW-OT (the “Alteration Permit”), an Aliion
Type 2 permit for the construction of the Buildiag’
foundation and structural work, was issued to tinea by the
Department of Buildings (“DOB”) on July 24, 2007ica

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the Alteration
Permit was filed in conjunction with New Building
Application No. 302330680, which included complelns
and specifications for the proposed seven-stoidibgi, and
was originally filed on April 24, 2007 (the “Origih
Application”); and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that, subsequentto th
Enactment Date, the Original Application was amende
through a Post Approval Amendment to reflect aettstory
residential building that complies with the R5B imgydistrict
requirements, for which DOB states that a perméd issued
on May 8, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that a separate
application for the proposed seven-story resideitidding
was filed under New Building Application No. 302381,
for which an NB permit was issued on July 23, 2007,
however, that permit was subsequently withdrawiviarch
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15, 2008 (the “Withdrawn Permit”); and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that lawful work
commenced under the Withdrawn Permit for the one da
differential between the date of its issuance (23ly2007)
and the issuance of the Alteration Permit (July?®9,7); and

WHEREAS, the site is the subject of an earlier
common law vested rights application to continue
construction pursuant to the Withdrawn Permit unB&A
Cal. No. 219-10-A; the applicant withdrew BSA Cab.
219-10-A by letter dated November 9, 2011; and

WHEREAS; the applicant now seeks to continue
construction pursuant to the Alteration Permit; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board questioned the
validity of the Alteration Permit for the purpos#sesting the
proposed seven-story building, since the Alteraf@mmit
authorizes only foundation and structural work dods not
include zoning calculations or complete plans and
specifications for the proposed seven-story buiigand

WHEREAS, the Board further raised concerns
regarding the connection between the Alteratiommieand
the Original Application, the latter of which haeselm amended
and now only permits the construction of an R5B pitamnt
building; and

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant notes that the
DOB Building Information System describes the job
associated with the Alteration Permit as “New faati@h and
structural drawing details filed in conjunction kvinew
building application at 74 Adelphi Street (Job 2380680)";
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that at the time the
Alteration Permit was issued, the Original Applicat
contemplated the construction of the proposed ssiewy
building and included zoning calculations for tegen-story
building; therefore, the Alteration Permit’s refece to the
Original Application served to incorporate by refece the
zoning calculations for the proposed seven-stoifgibg into
the Alteration Permit; and

WHEREAS, the applicant cites to Glenel Realty Corp.
V. Worthington (4 A.D.2d 7002, 703 (2d Dep’t 195&here
a developer proceeded based on validly issued tsefoni
excavation and foundation work, and the court fainadl the
developer’s vested right was not for the completibrthe
foundation, but rather “a vested right to the @éoecind use of
the specific superstructure for which the foundatigas
designed;” and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that in the subject
case, the set of foundation and structural plesmciated with
the Alteration Permit, which show a framing plandseven-
story building, make the nature of the superstraatlear, and
that case law does not require that the foundatomit or an
alteration permit for foundation or structural warkclude
zoning calculations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the application f
the Alteration Permit states that it was filed angnction
with the Original Application, and therefore thetekhtion
Permit both: (1) incorporates by reference thegpfeom the
Original Application, which included zoning calctitas for
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the proposed seven-story building; and (2) contaleuss for
each floor, that reflects the building as contetgglan the
Original Application; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated August 10, 2012, DOB
confirmed that (1) the Alteration Permit is progerassified
as an alteration permit and includes structurahgpland
foundation plans, (2) construction can commencesutite
Alteration Permit provided authorization to constrthe
remainder of the proposed building is obtaineddiditzonal
permits, to the extent such permits are not alréssiyed, and
(3) the Alteration Permit was lawfully issued; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the record and
concludes that the Alteration Permit was lawfidisued to the
owner of the subject premises prior to the Enactrberte;
and

WHEREAS, the Alteration Permit lapsed by operation
of law on the Enactment Date because the plansalid
comply with the new R5B zoning district regulaticsisd
DOB determined that the Building’s foundation wast n
complete; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that when work proceeds
under a valid permit, a common law vested rightdntinue
construction after a change in zoning generallgtexf: (1)
the owner has undertaken substantial construc{@)nthe
owner has made substantial expenditures; andr{Busdoss
will result if the owner is denied the right to peed under the
prior zoning; and

WHEREAS, specifically, as held in Putnam Armonk,
Inc. v. Town of Southeast, 52 A.D.2d 10 (2d De74),
where a restrictive amendment to a zoning ordindsce
enacted, the owner’s rights under the prior ordieaare
deemed vested “and will not be disturbed where
enforcement [of new zoning requirements] would eaus
‘serious loss’ to the owner,” and “where substdntia
construction had been undertaken and substantial
expenditures made prior to the effective date o th
ordinance”; and

WHEREAS, however, notwithstanding this general
framework, as discussed by the court in Kadin wiriggt, 163
A.D.2d 308 (2d Dept. 1990) “there is no fixed fotenwhich
measures the content of all the circumstances hiese
party is said to possess ‘a vested right'. Rathés,a term
which sums up a determination that the facts ofctse
render it inequitable that the State impede théviddal
from taking certain action”; and

WHEREAS, as to substantial construction,
applicant initially asserted that prior to the Emaent Date,
the owner had completed the following work: the
completion of approximately 70 percent of the reegi
excavation work; the installation of 30 percent thé
required shoring; and the pouring of 19 yards oiccete in
connection with underpinning the adjacent buildamy
installation of certain footings, constituting 4€rpent of the
concrete required for the underpinning, and 12 guarof
the concrete required for the foundation footirays]

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the applicant
includes work performed on July24nd 2%', pursuant to

the
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the Alteration Permit it seeks to proceed undemyels as
work performed on July 28 pursuant to the Withdrawn
Permit it has abandoned and no longer pursues; and

WHEREAS, the Board questions whether the work
and expenditures from July 83hould be included in the
analysis for vesting as such work and expenditweze not
under the subject relevant permit that was issuied jo the
Enactment Date and the applicant seeks to procederu
and

WHEREAS, in support of representations about the
work performed, the applicant submitted the follogyi
evidence: excavation slips, concrete delivery slips
construction contracts, a foundation plan, and @iratphs
of the site; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board questioned the
applicant’'s assessments due to the absence of dotation
of the amount of completion at the time at the Emaat
Date and ultimately the applicant conceded thaty onl
approximately 12-14 percent of excavation was cetepl
and that no portion of the foundation walls or fogs were
constructed; and

WHEREAS, specifically, at hearing, the Board
guestioned the applicant’s representations astairtount
of completed work and provided its own calculatidrased
on the available evidence, to conclude that (1 paimum
of 10 percent of excavation was completed; (2) imam
of 20 percent of underpinning was completed; and(s
shoring, footing, or foundation wall work was coeteld;
and

WHEREAS, as to the excavation, the Board notes that
the total site area is 4,600 sq. ft., to be exea/td a depth
of 11 feet below grade, which amounts to approxahyat
1,874 cubic yards measured in place (or 2,435 cydnids
of loose volume); trucking tickets reflect a tatamoval of
245 cubic yards on July 23, 24, and 25, 2007, wigch
approximately 10 percent of the total required gatian;
and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that if the work
performed on July 2% pursuant to the Withdrawn Permitis
subtracted, only 140 cubic yards (five percenteftbtal)
was removed pursuant to the subject Alteration Rpamd

WHEREAS, as to the underpinning, the Board’s
analysis, based on the plans approved July 24,,2007
concludes that of the 24 required underpinninganitsind
the site, a maximum of two sets of pits of the reguired
along the north wall could be completed; the cotecre
delivery tickets of 19 cubic yards on July 24 aid 2007
are associated with this work but finds that twysd#o
complete two sets of pits would be extremely ragra@hress
given the care required to shore the excavatediadss the
adjacent building, placement of form work, andwa#ace of
sufficient time for concrete to harden before bagig the
next set of underpinning pits, so the Board quastio
whether that subsurface work could have actuallgnbe
completed; and

WHEREAS, as to shoring, the Board notes that the si
perimeter is 292 linear feet and all of the perenetxcept
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50 linear feet requires shoring; there is not angience of
completed shoring work in the form of a survey or
photograph taken at the time of the rezoning; there
however, some evidence that no shoring was in plahee
2008; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that DOB violations and
complaints issued in June 2008 note no protectichea
sides of the excavation which was 11 feet deep; and

WHEREAS, as to footings, the Board’'s analysis
concludes that no foundation footings were constdiprior
to the Enactment Date; in addition to the fact thatowner
could not confirm the location of the footings, rinds
evidence that any footings constructed were plaéted the
Enactment Date; on May 14, 2008, a DOB inspecttedo
on complaint number 3264303 that the foundationratd
begun; and

WHEREAS, further, as to the footings, the applicant
states that a June 20, 2008 DOB violation, refiecta
requirement to stop work was associated with thialiation
of a footing to vest certain 421(a) tax abatementfits and
that it revised its work schedule to eliminate sydst-
Enactment Date work, which it had initially repret to
be part of the pre-Enactment Date work; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that after filing the PAA
on June 2, 2008 to comply with the new zoning,régddift
was approved in June 2008 to construct a foundataih
with a length of 15 feet, 15 feet from the adjadaritding;
this work could be the footing that is visible retsubmitted
undated photographs; however, there are questiomst a
whether what is in the photograph is a footinglags it
does not appear level and could possibly be a renafithe
former building at the site; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that there is significant
basis to conclude that the amount of work perforaedf
the Enactment Date pursuant to a valid permit isedly
even less based on the following: (1) the permienmvhich
certain work was performed was actually issuedr dfte
Enactment Date; (2) the disparity between the piratshs,
claimed work performed, and work required per tlaag;
(3) the unreliable nature of the evidence due mtpahere
not being any distinction between the work perfaimsgor
to and after the Enactment Date; and (4) a sigmfic
amount of the work claim, including a concrete pauas
performed on the Enactment Date, possibly afterGitg
Council vote; and

WHEREAS, as to the last point, the Board notes that
the transcript from the July 25, 2007 City Courahring
reflects that the City Council voted to adopt thertF
Greene/Clinton Hill Rezoning at approximately 313én.
and no later than 4:45 p.m., so the Permit techyilegsed
at that time and any work performed afterwards khoat
be considered; and

WHEREAS, further, the Board has questions related t
the amount of work performed between the time @f th
permit issuance and the Enactment Date; the cosiegise
from the following facts: (1) at the time DOB issie Stop
Work Order in June 2008, it stated that work hatchegun;
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(2) photographs do not exist of the site as oBhactment
Date; (3) further excavation was performed aftee th
Enactment Date, so it is difficult to say, how much
excavation was done then; (4) the photographs sledis,
partial shoring and old foundation walls that appeabe
part of adjacent properties; (5) there is not ehoug
documentation to establish whether the work performas
pursuant to the July 2007 Alteration Permit or 08
according to R5B plans under the New Building Peranid
(6) if the work performed pursuant to the WithdraRermit
is excluded, then only the work performed on Jdip@d 25
should be considered; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the representations
as to the amount and type of work completed befloee
Enactment Date and the documentation submittedppast
of these representations, and finds that a noraimalunt of
work can be substantiated as having been prefopmedto
the Enactment Date pursuant to a valid permit; and

WHEREAS, the Board concludes that, given the dize o
the site, and based upon a comparison of the typparmount
of work completed in this case with the type ancamnt of
work discussed by New York State courts, an insieffit
amount work was performed at the site during theveat
period; and

WHEREAS, as to expenditure, the applicant statgs th
prior to the Enactment Date, the owner expended
$310,016.34, including hard and soft costs andacable
commitments, out of $3,358,912 budgeted for théreent
project; and

WHEREAS, as proof of the expenditures, the applican
has submitted construction contracts, copies otelk
checks, invoices, and accounting tables; and

WHEREAS, in relation to actual construction costs,
the applicant specifically notes that the owner paidi or
contractually incurred $180,000 for the work penied at
the site as of the Enactment Date; and

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that the awne
paid an additional approximately $133,448 in safsts
related to the work performed at the site as oEih@ctment
Date; and

WHEREAS, thus, the expenditures the applicant daim
up to the Enactment Date represent approximateig ni
percent of the projected total cost; and

WHEREAS, again, the Board'’s consideration is guided
by the percentages of expenditure cited by New Yorkts
considering how much expenditure is needed to nglsts
under a prior zoning regime; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board expressed concerns
about reliance on the submitted financial recoru$ asked
the applicant to explain its method of payment and
recordkeeping; and

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant stated that the
$180,000 check for foundation work, which reflects
$130,000 in excess of the $50,000 specified injtire 2
contract for such work, was paid to ensure that the
contractor would aggressively commence work asitesas
soon as the construction permits were issued; and
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WHEREAS, the applicant later reduced the $180,000
figure to $135,000 without any documentation tdeafthe
basis for the new number; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the owner of the site
is a one-third owner of the contractor business tid
guestions the need to incentivize one’s own busiries
perform work at one’s own site in order to perfonmrk
expeditiously, particularly when no foundation woras
actually performed; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the Board notes that the
$180,000 check has notations on it for anotheres]92
Adelphi Street - $150,000, and $30,000 for yet heot
project; and

WHEREAS, in response to the Board’s concerns, the
applicant stated that the notation was a referéacthe
source of the money (another nearby developmeiqtio
not its destination (the subject project); and

WHEREAS, the Board is not persuaded that the
documentation is evidence that the claimed expereditare
associated with the subject construction rather tith the
project noted on the check itself; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that even if it accepted
the full revised $135,000 for foundation costs §amount
that is neither reflected in contract or cancetibdck), the
total hard cost expenditure is only 5.6 percentheftotal
hard costs; and if the $135,000 is reduced to $E0{0
reflect the actual contract amount for the fourafatvork,
the amount of hard costs expenditures out of thal to
required would be 4 percent; and

WHEREAS, as to serious loss, the Board considdrs no
only whether certain improvements and expenditcoetd
not be recouped under the new zoning, but also
considerations such as the diminution in incoméewald
occur if the new zoning were imposed and the rednich
value between the proposed building and the bujldin
permitted under the new zoning; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that if the owner is
not permitted to vest under the former R6 zonihg,floor
area ratio would decrease from the approved 2.6B FA
(brased on the aggregate zoning lot) to 1.35 FAR,
representing a loss of 8,591 sq. ft. of buildalderfarea in
the building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that
complying with the R5B zoning would result in aueton
of units from 16 to six, a 63 percent decreaséntotal
number of units permitted at the site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the 8,591 sq
ft. loss in floor area and the loss of ten unitaildaeduce
the annual rental income from approximately $333,80
$126,000, a decrease of 62 percent; and

WHEREAS, the applicant also states that the
diminution of the site value from the pre-EnactmBate
$1,550,000 to the current $750,000 to $800,000ritrtes
to a finding of serious loss; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the purchase
price should be included in the serious loss amadysd that
the Board has considered it in past cases (BSANGs.
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368-05-A and 300-08-A); and

WHEREAS, the Board does not give any weight to the
applicant’s assertions about loss to the site vaduie finds
the figures to be conclusory and lacking any sup@od

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that it has stated
that there is not an impediment to consideringoilirehase
price, but that it has never done so and the tviechcases
in which the applicant sought to introduce it d& the
three-pronged analysis for vesting without congitlen of
the purchase price; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that (1) the applicant has
not substantiated its claim of diminution in the sialue; (2)
because so little work has been performed, nonthef
construction expenditures would be lost if required
resume construction under the current zoning; 8)ch@
costs of the redesign contribute to the serious bexause
the applicant proactively redesigned the projeatcmply
with the current zoning and proceeded under theraio
prior to seeking to vest; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the three elements of
the common law vested rights analysis are examased
whole and that certain successful vesting appbicatimay
have a minimal amount of work yet are able to disfala
greater extent of expenditures or serious lossoerwersa,
but, for the reasons cited above, the Board ipamtuaded
that the applicant has satisfied the three-proradyars, in
the aggregate; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that (1) the amount of
work submitted into the record is minimal, evealifof it
were corroborated with evidence, which it is n@} the
bookkeeping is unreliable and significant expertsemot
be substantiated nor are they clearly related eoatttual
construction at the site; and (3) absent a sufftatase for
the amount of work and expenditure, the serious los
finding, which itself is unpersuasive, cannot stamdits
own; and

WHEREAS, the applicant cites to several New York
State cases to support its position that the miniieva! of
work performed at the site may establish a rightast the
Alteration Permit; and

WHEREAS, primarily, the applicant cites to Ageleff
Young, 282 A.D. 707 (2d Dept 1953) and Hasco Eiectr
Corp. v. Dassler, 144 N.Y.S.2d 857 (Sup. Ct. Wessttdr
County 1955); the applicant notes that in Agelidbfé court
recognized vested rights for staking, clearingexwéhvating
a site and contracting for architectural servicgsile in
Hasco, the court recognized clearing trees antdailds,
leveling the site, and excavating trenches forifas and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the Board has
cited to_Ageloff and Hasco in three cases — BSA Nak.
337-05-A, 45-07-A, and 366-05-A (respectively Herin
Avenue, East 19Street, and'8Avenue); and

WHEREAS, the applicant also cites to Ortenberg v.
Bales, 224 A.D. 87 (2d Dept 1928) in which the tour
granted vested rights when substantial excavatoibeen
performed and the owner had entered into constrmucti
contracts but not performed any foundation work and
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Pehlham View Apts. v. Switzer, 130 Misc. 545 (SQp.
Westchester County 1927) in which the developer had
incurred certain expenses, employed the serviceanof
architect, and excavated the cellar; and

WHEREAS, the applicant cites to two cases where the
courts did not find vested rights because the wamkl
expenditures were not deemed to be substantiathSmivl.
Spiegel Sons, 31 A.D.2d 819 (2d Dept 1969) (ddianlof
existing houses and retaining of architects ndicent to
vest rights) and Cooper v. Dubow, 41 A.D.2d 843 D2gt
1973) (demolition of existing structures, preparatand
filing of architect's plans, test borings, securidgU.D.
approval and negotiation with construction conweshot
sufficient to vest rights); and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the determining
factor in the cases is whether a new developméetse has
been physically imposed upon the site and asdeatghe
subject case with some excavation and underpirai@agly
reflects that a new development scheme was beipgsm
don the site at the time of the zoning change; and

WHEREAS, the Board distinguishes the case law and
the noted Board precedent and finds that the agplicas
failed to satisfy the more recently articulatedetiprong
analysis; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Board notes that the
Ageloff and_Hasco decisions do not provide detalfisut
the three prongs, which were not articulated until
approximately 20 years after those decisions; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that in the three insnce
that it has cited Ageloff or Hasco, it has als@dito the
more recent decisions, like Kadin and Putnam, kwhic
emphasize the individuality of the cases and thpenative
to review each case as a totality of the circuntganand

WHEREAS, the Board distinguishes Ageloff and
Hasco from the subject facts in that (1) both imed| sites
that were affected by a change of use under theznaimg,
which would have supported a more significant arguitrfor
serious loss (both sites were rezoned from comialeoci
industrial use to residential use); (2) the amooht
construction required to complete the projects appéo
have been less in proportion to the total amouatied than
in the current case for a seven-story building; €)jdthe
amount of work performed in Ageloff (staking andaring
land and excavating trenches for footings) and &sdé
(leveled land and excavated 400 linear feet ofctnesn for
footings) was comparable to or greater than theuswtnof
work on which the applicant can definitively reind

WHEREAS, further, the Board distinguishes the three
prior Board cases in which it cited Ageloff and Basfirst,
in Hering Avenue (BSA Cal. No. 337-05-A), the applit
established that the excavation, installation ofifay forms
and rebar, and approximately one-third of the oetecr
required for the foundation had been poured; irt E&8
Street (BSA Cal. No. 45-07-A), the applicant estiigd
that partial excavation, seismic monitoring, laggiand
shoring of adjacent properties had been perforraed;in
8" Avenue (BSA Cal. No. 366-05-A), the applicant
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established that installation of 164 of the 20Quiesyl piles,
dewatering, shoring, and sheeting work had all been
performed; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the complete
excavation work performed in Ortenberg and Pellaéw
decisively exceeds the amount of work in the suljase,
which included only at most 12-14 percent of extiave
and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the amount of work
performed in the two cited unsuccessful vestingesas
Smith and Cooper — is more comparable to the amafunt
work performed in the subject case; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the applicant that a
guiding principle in the common law vesting anadys
whether a new development scheme has been physicall
imposed upon the site, but the Board reaches thausion
that the applicant has failed to establish sucltterme
through its 12-14 percent of excavation work angbptted
(although highly questionable) 20 percent of unaferipg,
both of which could be reused for any developmehéme
at the site; and

WHEREAS, the Board concludes by noting that the
case law is clear that there is no fixed formuld #drat it
must consider the totality of the conditions arelgtrength
(and plausibility) of the evidence as it measuszhecase in
accordance to its own circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the Board must consider the nature of
construction, expenditure, and serious loss relatethe
individual project; and

WHEREAS, the Board has distinguished all of the
relevant case law and prior Board cases and fimatsthe
unique facts of this case together fail to matck th
circumstances of prior successful applications; and

WHEREAS, in sum, the Board has reviewed the
representations as to the work performed, the edinges
made, and claim of serious loss, and the supporting
documentation for such representations, and findsthe
applicant has failed to establish that a vestetitrig
complete construction of the Building accrued ®dwvner
of the premises as of the Enactment Date; and

Therefore it is Resolvethat this application made
pursuant to the common law of vested rights requegst
reinstatement of Permit No. 302384417, as welllaslated
permits for various work types, either already éskior
necessary to complete construction and obtaintéicze of
occupancy, is denied.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

288-12-A thru 290-12-A

APPLICANT — Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP, for
Orin, Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 9, 2012 — Proposed
construction of three two-family homes not frontiog a
legally mapped street, contrary to General City ISegtion

36. R3X (SRD) zoning district.
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PREMISES AFFECTED - 319, 323, 327 Ramona Avenue,
northwest corner of intersection of Ramona Avenné a
Huguenot Avenue, Block 6843, Lot 2, 3, 4, Boroudh o
Staten Island.

COMMUNITY BOARD #3SI

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT -

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtanNEz ...........ccvvvvvvveeeeeeieee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... oot 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Staten Island Borough
Commissioner, dated September 7, 2012, acting on
Department of Buildings Application Nos. 520110273,
520110282, and 520110291, read in pertinent part:

The street giving access to proposed buildingtis no

placed on the official map of the City of New York,

therefore:

No Certificate of Occupancy can be issued

pursuant to Article 3, Section 36 of the General

City Law; and

Proposed construction does not have at least 8% of

the total perimeter of building fronting directly

upon a legally mapped street or frontage space

contrary to Section 27-291 of the NYC Building

Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on February 26, 2013 after due notige b
publication in theCity Recordwith a continued hearing April
9, 2013, and then to decision on May 7, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to construct three
two family homes which do not front on legally mapp
streets located north of Ramona Avenue, 72.56west of
the intersection of Ramona Avenue and Huguenot éeém
an R3X zoning district within the Special South Hiond
Development District, contrary to General City L&&6; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated December 4, 2012, the Fir
Department states that it has reviewed the proposthas no
objection as long the following conditions are mét) the
private road section of Ramona Avenue will be nzangd
open at all times; and (2) no gates or obstructihadl be
installed; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated March 27, 201t&
applicant provided a draft Declaration of Easeragreéement
that includes the Fire Department conditions; trea@ment
will be recorded against the property upon Boangrayal;
and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has determined tha
the applicant has submitted adequate evidencertantahis
approval under certain conditions.

Therefore it is Resolvatiat the decision of the Staten
Island Borough Commissioner, dated September 72 201
acting on Department of Buildings Application Nos.
520110273, 520110282, and 520110291, is modifietthdy
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power vested in the Board by Section 36 of the Gty
Law, and that this appeal is granted, limited ® dlecision
noted abovepn conditiornthat construction shall substantially
conform to the drawing filed with the applicatiorarked
“Received February 7, 2013 - (1) sheet; thattoposal
shall comply with all applicable zoning districtjirerements;
and that all other applicable laws, rules, andlegguns shall
be complied with; andn further condition

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the Declaration of Easement discussed abeve b
recorded prior to obtaining building permits;

THAT DOB will review the proposed plans to ensure
compliance with all relevant provisions of the Zumi
Resolution;

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific fedjeanted; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the Administ@Code
and any other relevant laws under its jurisdicticespective
of plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to theektjranted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appealsilay
2013.

304-12-A

APPLICANT — Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Success Team
Development, LLC, owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 26, 2012 — Proposed
seven-story residential development located wittapped
but inbuilt portion of Ash Avenue, contrary to GealeCity
Law Section 35. R6A zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 42-32 147treet, west side,
south of the intersection of Sanford Avenue andtii47
Street, Block 5374, Lot 59, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #7Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ ..........cccveevveeeciveeeciieeeeee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... .eie et 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner, dated September 28, 2012, acting on
Department of Buildings Application No. 4206004@&ads in
pertinent part:

1. The proposed building is in the bed of the

mapped street. BSA approval is required; and

WHEREAS, this is an application to permit a seve
story residential development within the bed of pepbut
un-built portion of Ash Avenue; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on February 26, 2013, after due notige
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publication inThe City Recorgdwith a continued hearing on
April 9, 2013, and then to decision May 7, 2013} an

WHEREAS, Community Board 7, Queens,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown
and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the widst s
of 147th Street, approximately 280 feet south of th
intersection of Sanford Avenue and 147th Stredtimian
R6A zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Board granted an application under
GCL § 35 to permit the construction of a two-fanfiuse at
the subject site on November 19, 1985 in the bechadipped
street; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that approval, a two-family
house was constructed at the site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant intends to demolish the
existing home and replace it with the proposed rsstery
residential development; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department at the on February
26th public hearing on this application raised @esns
regarding the development of a seven-story buildinga
street with a 30-foot width from curb to curb, wijhrking
permitted on both sides of the street; the Firedbtegent also
indicated that the proposal failed to comply witreFCode
(“FC") 8 503; and

WHEREAS, in addition, the Fire Department asserted
that the narrowness of the street created a sulasthn
condition for its operational needs; specificallge Fire
Department explained that, in the event of a fisefruck
would be impeded from accessing the street, amndltd be
required to use an aerial ladder instead of partiuders;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant at the hearing agreed to
explore additional fire safety measures; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated March 13, 2013, the
applicant provided an email between the Fire Depant
representative and the applicant in which bothgmegreed
that the placement of a fire hydrant in front af fhremises
would satisfy the Fire Department’s concerns reiggrthe
narrowness of the street; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated April 23, 2013, the Fire
Department has stated they have no objections mpgndi
compliance of the following condition prior to tissuance of
the Certificate of Occupancy: a hydrant be instb80 feet
north of the proposed building site; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that FC § 503 does not
apply to the proposal; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 28, 2103, the
Department of Transportation (“DOT") stated thathés
reviewed the subject proposal and has no objectioms

WHEREAS, DOT states that the subject lot is not
currently included in the agency's Capital Improesn
Program; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated December 28, 2012, the
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Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) s&that:

(1) there are no existing City sewers or existirity @ater

mains in the bed of Ash Avenue between 147th Steét
Parsons Boulevard; and (2) Amended Drainage PlaB3¥o
calls for a future 12-inch diameter combined sewéne bed
of Ash Avenue starting west of 147th Street to &ass
Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, DEP further states that according to the
Final Tax map, all lots that could benefit from fheure 12-
inch diameter combined sewer in Ash Avenue betwd&th
Street and Parsons Boulevard are fronting on eitiekisting
or future sewer on 147th Street, Parsons BouleGaaford
Avenue and/or Beech Avenue; therefore, there iseal for
the future 12-inch diameter combined sewer in Ashrie
between 147th Street and Parsons Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, based on the above, DEP has no objections
to the proposal; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has determined tha
the applicant has submitted adequate evidencertantahis
approval under certain conditions.

Therefore it is Resolvedtat the decision of the Queens
Borough Commissioner, dated September 28, 20ti2gan
Department of Buildings Application No. 42060049
modified by the power vested in the Board by Secsb of
the General City Law, and that this appeal is g@imited
to the decision noted abowven conditionthat construction
shall substantially conform to the drawing filedttwithe
application marked “Received May 6, 2013 ” -(1)ethéhat
the proposal shall comply with all applicable zandistrict
requirements; and that all other applicable lawks; and
regulations shall be complied with; amd further condition

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT DOB shall review the proposed plans to ensure
compliance with all relevant provisions of the Zumi
Resolution;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered amgglov
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT the applicant shall install a fire hydrant
approximately 50 feet north of the proposed bogdiite, as
reflected on the plans, prior to the issuance @Qhrtificate
of Occupancy; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleéevant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.
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251-12-A

APPLICANT - Davidoff Hutcher & Citron LLP, for 330
Associates LLC c/o George A. Beck, owner; Radiant
Outdoor, LLC, lessee.

SUBJECT - Application August 14, 2012 — Appeal from
Department of Buildings' determination that a sigmot
entitled to continued non-conforming use statusaas
advertising sign. C2-5 Zoning District.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 330 East'5Street, west of
southwest corner of 1st Avenue and East S8eet, Block
1351, Lot 36, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD # 6M

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ...........cccvveeeeiiceeeecceeieeee e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceeiiiiiee ettt et e e 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

317-12-A
APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for 4040 Managemen
LLC, owner.
SUBJECT - Application November 29, 2012 — Appeal
seeking common law vested rights to continue canstm
commenced under the prior M1-3D zoning district
regulations. M1-2/R5B zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED —40-40 27th Street, between 40th
Avenue and 41st Avenue, Block 406, Lot 40, Boroagh
Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #1Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 18,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

346-12-A
APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Woodpoint Gerd,
LLC, owners.
SUBJECT - Application December 12, 2012 — Appeal
seeking common law vested rights to continue canstm
commenced under the prior R6 zoning district retijms.
R6B zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 179-181 Woodpoint Road,
between Jackson Street and Skillman Avenue, BI8&« 2
Lot 4, Borough of Brooklyn
COMMUNITY BOARD #1BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.
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60-13-A

APPLICANT — NYC Department of Buildings.

OWNER OF PREMISES -71 Greene LLC, 75 Greene LLC,
370 Clermont LLC and Earle F. Alexander.

SUBJECT — Application February 6, 2013 — Appeatiby

the Department of Buildings seeking to revoke Geatie of
Occupancy nos. 147007 & 172308 as they were issued
error. R6B zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 71 & 75 Greene Avenue, aka
370 & 378 Clermont Avenue, northwest corner of Geee
and Clermont Avenues, Block 2121, Lots 44, 41, 38,
105, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ...........cccveeeeeiieeeeecceieeee e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceeiieitiie ettt et e e 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to May 21,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director

Adjourned: P.M.

ZONING CALENDAR

42-10-Bz

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for 2170 Mill Avea
LLC, owner.

SUBJECT - Application March 29, 2010 — Variance287
21) to allow for a mixed use building, contraryuse (822-
10), floor area, lot coverage, open space (823;141)
maximum dwelling units (§23-22), and height (82353
regulations. R3-1/C2-2 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 2170 Mill Avenue, 116’ west of
intersection with Strickland Avenue, Block 8470t 11450,
Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #18BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtanNEz ...........ccvvvvvvveeeeeeeee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... e et 0

THE RESOLUTION —
WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated March 21, 2013, acting on Deeent
of Buildings Application No. 320117949, reads intjpent
part:
1. Proposed multi-family use is not permitted per
ZR 22-10
2. Proposed floor area exceeds the maximum
permitted per ZR 23-141
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3. Proposed lot coverage and open space are less
than required per ZR 23-141
4. Proposed dwelling units exceed the maximum
permitted by ZR 23-22
5. Proposed front yard on interior portion of
zoning lot is less than required per ZR 23-45
6. Proposed planting along Avenue V front yard is
less than required per ZR 23-451
7. Proposed wall height and total height exceed
the maximums permitted per ZR 23-631; and
WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR § 72ta1,
permit the construction of a multi-family resideti
development partially within an R3-1 zoning didtrand
partially within an R3-1 (C2-2) zoning district,rdeary to ZR
§§ 22-10, 23-141, 23-22, 23-45, 23-451 and 23-684,;
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on May 8, 2012, after due notice byljgakion in
the City Record with continued hearings on December 11,
2012, and February 12, 2013, and April 9, 2013,thad to
decision on May 7, 2013; and
WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Ottley-Browng an
Commissioner Montanez; and
WHEREAS, this application originally proposed a
mixed residential and commercial building with ¥5&q. ft.
of floor area (2.09 FAR), including 3,760 sqg. ftf o
commercial floor area, 84 dwelling units, 103 pagi$paces,
51.13 percent lot coverage, and a maximum buildight of
64’-0"; and
WHEREAS, during the hearing process, at the Bgard’
direction, the applicant revised the proposal sdtienes; and
WHEREAS, the revised proposal now reflects a
residential building with 54,615 sq. ft. of floorea (1.19
FAR), 48 dwelling units, 50 parking spaces, 46.&e&cent lot
coverage and a maximum building height of 41’-Tida
WHEREAS, Community Board 18, Brooklyn,
recommended disapproval of the original versionthig
application; and
WHEREAS, members of the community appeared at the
initial hearing and gave testimony in oppositioritte large
scale of the original proposal; and
WHEREAS, the subject site is a rectangular intdob
located on the south side of Mill Avenue approxihafi16
feet west of its intersection with Strickland Avenuhe
majority of the site is within an R3-1 districtetimorthwest
corner of the site is within a C2-2 district mappéthin the
R3-1 district; and
WHEREAS, the site has 100 feet of frontage aloiiy M
Avenue and a total lot area of 46,000 sg. ft.; and
WHEREAS, the site is currently occupied by a vacan
one-story manufacturing building that contains agipnately
8,000 sqg. ft. of floor area (0.18 FAR) and measures
approximately 30 feet in height; and
WHEREAS, the applicant states that the eastefiméot
of the site abuts an unpaved, 60-foot wide righivay,
hereafter known as the “Avenue V Easement”; and
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WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the Av&hue
Easement provides access to the industrial pregexithe
west and south of the site, and is used by mendjfeise
public to access the properties on the Mill Basitierfront;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the site i als
entitled to use the Avenue V Easement for ingredsgress;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the site was
historically part of a larger tract of land thatsneoned and
used for intense manufacturing uses, including emstorage,

a machine shop, an electrical shop, a warehousteeh
fabrication shop and an open lot for motor vehgtterage;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes a multi-family
residential building; however, per ZR § 22-10, omhg- and
two-family dwelling are permitted in the subject-R8C2-2)
district; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes 54,615 sq. ft. of
floor area (1.19 FAR); however, per ZR § 23-14% th
maximum permitted floor area is 27,000 sq. ft. (OFAR);
and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes a lot coverage of
46.54 percent and an open space of 53.46 percemeMer,
per ZR § 23-141, the maximum permitted lot coveiadgib
percent and minimum required open space is 65 ipieed

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes 48 dwelling units;
however, per ZR § 23-22, a maximum of 44 dwellinds.are
permitted; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes a front yard @aith
depth of eight feet along the Avenue V Easemeneher,
per ZR § 23-45, a front yard must have a minimuptltef
15 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes 1,542.83 sqf ft. o
front yard planting along the Avenue V Easementyéaeer,
per ZR § 23-451, 3,560 sq. ft. of planting is regdj and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes a maximum wall
height and maximum building height of 41'-1"; hoveeyper
ZR § 23-631, the maximum permitted wall heightis@’,
and the maximum permitted building height 35'-Qida

WHEREAS, the applicant states that these non-
compliances are the basis for the subject variaar;

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the fothowi
are unique physical conditions inherent to theesiifjuilding
and zoning lot, which create practical difficultiesd
unnecessary hardship in developing the site inctstri
conformance with underlying zoning regulations: (g
environmental remediation required, including
requirements concerning the site’s (E) designatighthe
irregular lot depth and lack of frontage on Mill&g (3) the
relatively narrow lot width in relation to lot dépt(4) the
site’s poor soil quality combined with its high watable; and
(5) the surrounding commercial and industrial uaes,

WHEREAS, as to the environmental remediation
required due to groundwater and soil contaminadiash the
(E) designation (specifically, E-71, per Zoning &laton
Appendix C), the applicant represents that, basefifteen
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the

boring samples, the soil at the site contains &telva
concentrations of metals and semi-volatile compeund
additionally, groundwater sampling has revealegtkseence
of petroleum-related volatile organic compounddeaels
above acceptable standards; and

WHEREAS, as to the (E) designation, the applicant
states that, on March 21, 1996, the City Planniogp@ission
placed the (E) designation on the site in acknogéetent of
its historical manufacturing and industrial usesspant to the
designation, development of the site must incledgediation
of the contaminants and all soil excavation angafial must
be completed in accordance with Office of Environtag
Remediation and Department of Environmental Primtect
standards and protocols; additionally, under the (E
designation, 30bBA of window/wall noise attenuatiisn
required to allow for an indoor noise environmertsdBA,
and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that environahent
remediation, as well as compliance with the (Ejgtegion
filing and permitting requirements, will significéyincrease
the cost of development at the site; and

WHEREAS, as to the irregular lot depth and lack of
frontage on Mill Basin, the applicant states thia¢se
conditions will require the installation of extevesisanitary
sewer and storm water drainage infrastructure,whitt be
made more expensive by the site’s high water tadslesh is
between four and six feet below grade, and itd€8ignation;
and

WHEREAS, as to the relatively narrow lot width in
relation to lot depth (as noted above, the sitE03 feet in
width, but 460 feet in depth), the applicant statieis
condition constrains the configuration of complyingdings
to a single row of detached or semi-detached hotbkes
applicant also notes that, in contrast, the mgjadtother
vacant or predominantly vacant parcels in the R@2-2)
district have more lot area and greater lot widdrg] can
therefore, unlike the subject parcel, create arulans
subdivision that is sheltered from any nearby coroiakor
industrial uses; and

WHEREAS, as to the site’s poor soil quality anghhi
water table, the applicant represents that thessitaderlain
by historic fill (sand and silt), and that suchl sounsuitable
to support development; the applicant also reptsstat
because the site’s water table is between foursanéeet
below grade, constant dewatering is required during
subsurface operations; consequently, the creatibn o
basements or cellars at the site is infeasiblgalgest; and

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that therpoo
quality soil coupled with the high water table makgle
installation necessary, at significant cost; and

WHEREAS, as to the site’s location among a mix of
commercial and industrial properties, the applistetes that
the subject site is surrounded by uses that limitdemand
and marketability of low-density residential dey@itents; as
a result, the applicant contends that any housithgeaite will
be discounted in order to compete with similar fraystock
in more residential locations within Mill Basin;@n
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WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the site isumiq
in that it is only one of two tax lots out of 50ngeyed in the
subject R3-1 (C2-2) district between Mill Basin and
Strickland Avenue that does not have an existiraplas
structure, are burdened by a narrow lot, and dohawe
frontage on Mill Basin; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds tha
in the aggregate, the noted conditions create @ssacy
hardship and practical difficulty in developing thige in
conformance with the applicable zoning regulati@ms)

WHEREAS, the applicant analyzed the feasibility of
one conforming scenario and three lesser variairg®&sios;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that a conforming
development of the lot would consist of 16 two-gtsingle-
family, semi-detached homes with the following bulk
parameters: lot areas of approximately 2,800tspef lot,
floor areas of approximately 1,680 sq. ft. per h@me two
off-street parking spaces; the applicant notes shah a
development would require General City Law § 36weses
from the Board, because the buildings in the deraknt
would not front upon a mapped street; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the following
lesser variance scenarios were analyzed: (1)eaa@went
comprising three-family buildings that complies wihe
bulk regulations of an R5 zoning district; (2) aotatory
commercial building requiring a use variance; a8yl g
multiple dwelling with a lower FAR and fewer dwelj
units than the sought under this application; and

WHEREAS, as to the three-family development
scenario, the applicant analyzed the feasibilityoofstructing
18 three-family, attached or semi-detached buiklirgach
with a floor area of approximately 3,000 sq. f& dercent lot
coverage and three parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, as to the commercial variance scen#o, t
applicant analyzed the feasibility of constructintyvo-story
commercial building with 22,932 sq. ft. of floorear (0.50
FAR) and 80 on-grade parking spaces; a variamecsssary
because, as noted above, the majority of thedotay within
an R3-1 district; and

WHEREAS, as to the smaller multiple dwelling, the
applicant analyzed the feasibility of constructagnultiple
dwelling with 40 dwelling units and an FAR of 0.28d

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that neitheaghe
of-right scenario, nor the three lesser varianegastios would
provide a reasonable rate of return; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that only the malbo
results in an acceptable rate of return; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board has
determined that because of the subject lot's unfdysical
conditions, there is no reasonable possibilitydestlopment
in strict compliance with zoning will provide a semable
return; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prdposa
will not alter the essential character of the neaghood, will
not substantially impair the appropriate use oetgpment of
adjacent property, and will not be detrimentalhte public
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welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposal is
similar in bulk to the two existing buildings ditgcto the
south along the Mill Basin waterfront; specificaly184 Mill
Avenue is a four-story manufacturing building vé8000 sq.
ft. of floor area (1.74 FAR) and a building heiglit76’-9”,
and 2186 Mill Avenue is a three-story communityiligc
building with 60,242 sq. ft. of floor area (0.52 RAand a
building height of 45’-0"; as such, the buildinge aot out of
context with their immediate neighbors in termsiaé and
shape; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposal ha
yards that meet or significantly exceed the mininnequired
along lot lines that are shared with potential destial
development sites; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposed
building’s fourth story is set back from Mill Aveau
approximately 105 feet, which mitigates the impaicthe
noncomplying height upon the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
density (48 dwelling units) only minimally exceeldat which
is permitted as-of-right for this oversized lot (d#elling
units); this minor deviation in density mitigatée tfact that
the dwelling units are, contrary to the use redguhst
contained within one multiple dwelling building ¢ime lot
rather than spread among multiple one- and/or twaity
dwellings on the lot; as noted above, a multiplelting is the
most efficient use of the available density for Ititeand

WHEREAS, as to the impact of the use variance upon
the surrounding neighborhood, the applicant asg®tst is
necessary not because residential use is prohibitede
district, but because multiple dwellings are nohpged as-
of-right; moreover, nearby areas—such as alongkind
Avenue—allow multiple dwellings with bulk similao tthe
proposal as-of-right; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the overall lofilk
the proposal complies with the majority of the liegments
for R5 districts, which are mapped extensivelhmicinity
and which City Planning had originally deemed appade
for this area in connection with the SoutheasteimoBlyn
Rezoning; and

WHEREAS, in addition, the applicant notes that
although its front yard along the Avenue V Easerseeight
feet in depth instead of the required 15 feet aifidhawe less
than the required planting, the Avenue V Easemast,
discussed above, is not a public street but anvedpaccess
road without significant pedestrian traffic; acdagly, the
reduced front yard depth and diminished plantingé w
minimally impact the surrounding community; moreQyke
applicant states that providing complying plantingsot
feasible, because it must provide multiple curts @and a
walkway with building access along the Avenue Vdeasnt;
and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds tha
this action will not alter the essential charactérthe
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or idgveent
of adjacent properties, nor will it be detrimertathe public
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welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the hardshigp wa
not created by the owner or a predecessor in litlejs the
result of the configuration of the lot and the digt of
development at the site; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the hardship herein
was not created by the owner or a predecessdteintiit is
the result of the site’s unique physical conditjargd

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the original
proposal was for a mixed residential and commelpcigding
with 96,025 sq. ft. of floor area (2.09 FAR), inding 3,760
sq. ft. of commercial floor area, 84 dwelling unit83 parking
spaces, 51.13 percent lot coverage, and a maximnildiny
height of 64’-0"; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposal wa
revised several times in response to the commemis a
concerns of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the current
proposal is the minimum variance necessary todafédief, in
that, the building’s lot coverage and open spaeenamw
within 15 percent of that required, its density)(#&nly four
dwelling units greater than what is permitted (443,
maximum height of 41’-0” is only 6’-1" higher thathe
maximum height of ridge line allowed in the dist(85’-0"),
and its required yards and plantings are eithempbgng or
appropriately reduced in light of the irregulastief the site;
and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
proposal is the minimum necessary to afford thesowelief;
and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board has
determined that the evidence in the record suppbds
findings required to be made under ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an unlisted
Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR, Part 617.2; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR No. 10BSA057K dated
April 12, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impattsand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Watdrfro
Revitalization Program,; Infrastructure; Hazardowsdfials;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Moiand
Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advérggact on
the environment.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
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Appeals makes each and every one of the requindihis
under ZR § 72-21 and grants a variance, to pefmait t
construction of a multi-family residential develognh in
partially within an R3-1 zoning district and palftiavithin an
R3-1 (C2-2) zoning district, contrary to ZR 8§ A2-23-141,
23-22, 23-45, 23-451 and 23-631 conditionthat any and
all work shall substantially conform to drawinggfasy apply
to the objections above noted, filed with this &gtion
marked “Received April 11, 2013"— nine (9) sheatgjon
further condition;

THAT the following shall be the bulk parametershaf
building: 54,615 sq. ft. of floor area (1.19 FAR)naximum
perimeter wall height and building height of 41'-H Mill
Avenue street wall height of 29'-9”, a front yaritwa depth
of eight feet along the Avenue V Easement, a fyard with a
depth of 25 feet along Mill Avenue, a rear yardwaitdepth of
30 feet, 48 dwelling units, 1,542.83 sq. ft. ofnfrgyard
planting along the Avenue V Easement, and 50 odegra
parking spaces, as indicated on the BSA-approatspl

THAT all signage at the site shall be in accoreawith
the BSA-approved plans;

THAT all requirements associated with the (E-71)
designation, as set forth in the EAS and in ZoRagolution
Appendix C, are satisfied,;

THAT substantial construction shall be completed
pursuant to ZR § 72-23;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered amgglov
only for the portions related to the specific fedjeanted; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

148-12-BZ

CEQR #12-BSA-131K

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Esther Kuesspu
owner.

SUBJECT - Application May 8, 2012 — Special Permit
(873-621) for the enlargement of an existing sirfghaily
semi-detached residence, contrary to floor aréaplerage
and open space (ZR§23-141(b)). R4 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 981 East™®Street, between
Avenue | and Avenue J, Block 7593, Lot 12, Boroagh
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
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THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated April 17, 2012, acting on Diepaint of
Buildings Application No. 320458492, reads, in jmemt
part:

1. Proposed plans are contrary to ZR 23-141(b) in

that the proposed floor area ratio exceeds .75;
2. Proposed plans are contrary to ZR 23-141(b) in
that the proposed open space does not meet the
55% minimum requirement;

3. Proposed plans are contrary to ZR 23-141(b) in
that the proposed lot coverage exceeds the 45%
maximum requirement; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 88 73-621
and 73-03, to permit, within an R4 zoning distrittie
proposed enlargement of a single-family home, wiichs
not comply with the zoning requirements for flooea open
space and lot coverage, contrary to ZR § 23-14d; an

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 29, 2013, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recordwith a continued hearing on
March 5, 2013, and April 9, 2013, and then to denisn
May 7, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had site
and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner ldimks
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, and Commissioner Morzane
and

WHEREAS, Community Board 18,
recommends approval of the application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the edst si
of East 29th Street, between Avenue | and Avenaad;

WHEREAS, the subject site has a total lot area of
2,100 sq. ft., and is occupied by a single-famdyne with a
floor area of approximately 1,726.3 sq. ft. (0.ARy; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to vertically and
horizontally enlarge the cellar, first, and secsiudies at the
rear of the building, and construct an attic leagid

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks an increase in the
floor area from 1,726.3 sq. ft. (0.72 FAR), to B05. ft.
(0.99 FAR); the maximum floor area permitted is90,8q.
ft. (0.90 FAR); and

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks a decrease in open
space ratio from 58.71 percent to 53.95 percerg; th
minimum required open space ratio is 55 percert; an

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks an increase in lot
coverage from 41.29 percent to 46.05 percent; thémum
permitted lot coverage is 45 percent; and

WHEREAS, in an R4 zoning district, the special
permit authorized by ZR § 73-621 is only availabde
enlarge homes that existed on June 30, 1989; tirerefs a
threshold matter, the applicant must establisttitfeesubject
building existed as of that date; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents, and the Board
accepts, that the building existed in its pre-eyddrstate
prior to June 30, 1989; and

Brooklyn,
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WHEREAS, ZR § 73-621 permits the enlargement of a
residential building such as the subject singleifginome if
the following requirements are met: (1) the proplogpen
space ratio is at least 90 percent of the requipssh space;
(2) in districts where there are lot coverage kmithe
proposed lot coverage does not exceed 110 perEém o
maximum permitted; and (3) the proposed floor aet®
does not exceed 110 percent of the maximum pednétel

WHEREAS, as to the open space ratio, the applicant
represents that the proposed reduction in the spane
ratio results in an open space ratio that is 90guerof the
minimum required; and

WHEREAS, as to the lot coverage, the applicant
represents that the proposed increase in lot cgeessults
in a lot coverage that does not exceed 110 penfethie
maximum permitted; and

WHEREAS, as to the floor area ratio, the applicant
represents that the proposed floor area does needx110
percent of the maximum permitted; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has reviewed the
proposal and determined that the proposed enlamgeme
satisfies all of the relevant requirements of ZR83%21; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds that the proposed enlargement willhezitlter
the essential character of the surrounding neidtdwat, nor
impair the future use and development of the sutng
area; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the proposed project
will not interfere with any pending public improvent
project; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the conditions
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the findingsired to
be made under ZR 8§ 73-621 and 73-03.

Therefore it is Resolvethat the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues a Type Il determination under 6
N.Y.C.R.R.Part617.5 and 617.3 and8@2(a), 5-02(b)(2)
and 6-15 of the Rules of Procedure for City Envinental
Quality Review and makes the required findings urtk
88 73-621 and 73-03, to permit, within an R4 zoning
district, the proposed enlargement of a single{fahvome,
which does not comply with the zoning requirements
floor area, open space ratio and lot coverageragno ZR
§ 23-141;0n conditionthat all work shall substantially
conform to drawings as they apply to the objectimingve-
noted, filed with this application and marked “Rised
April 24, 2013"—(11) sheets and “May 2, 2013"-(Bests;
andon further condition

THAT the following shall be the bulk parametershaf
building: a maximum floor area of 2,079.54 sq.(€.99
FAR), a minimum open space ratio of 53.95, andximam
lot coverage of 46.05 percent, as illustrated an BISA-
approved plans;
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THAT this approval is limited to the relief grantby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objections(s) only; no appabhas
been given by the Board as to the use and layotieof
cellar;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered
approved only for the portions related to the dpecélief
granted,;

THAT substantial construction be completed in
accordance with ZR § 73-70; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisions thg
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivé the
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

294-12-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-044K

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for David Katzive,
owner; Thomas Anthony, lessee.

SUBJECT — Application October 11, 2012 — Speciaffite
(873-36) to allow a physical culture establishment
(Everyday Athlefe C5-2A/DB special zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 130 Clinton Street, aka 124
Clinton Street, between Joralemon Street and Ailene,
Block 264, Lot 17, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommisSioNer MONtANEZ .........coeeeveeeveecreecreeeree e 5
NEGALIVE: ... eeee et seren et 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated September 26, 2012, acting on
Department of Buildings Application No. 3204187&ds
in pertinent part:

Proposed Physical Culture Establishment requires

a special permit from the BSA pursuant to ZR 73-

36; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 88 73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site located in a C5zBAing
district within the Special Downtown Brooklyn Diwtrand
the Brooklyn Heights Historic District, the opematiof a
physical culture establishment (“PCE”") in the fe&iry of a
13-story building occupied by residential use angbcond
through thirteenth stories, contrary to ZR § 32-diij

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 29, 2013, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recorgdwith continued hearings on
March 5, 2013, and April 9, 2013, and then to denisn
May 7, 2013; and
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WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 2,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the s@sthe
corner of the intersection of Joralemon Street @liigton
Street; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a 13-story
building; and

WHEREAS, the site has 54 feet of frontage on
Joralemon Street, 150.5 feet of frontage on Clirf@teet,
and a total lot area of 8,020 sq. ft.; and

WHEREAS, the proposed PCE will occupy a total of
1,312.38 sq. ft. of floor area on the first stayd

WHEREAS, the PCE will be operated as Everyday
Athlete; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the services
at the PCE include facilities for instruction amdgrams for
physical improvement; and

WHEREAS, the hours of operation for the proposed
PCE will be Monday through Friday, from 6:00 a.m8t00
p.m. and Saturday and Sunday, from 7:00 a.m. ©81.;
however, the applicant is requesting the flexipiiit remain
open until 10:00 p.m. on both weekdays and the amdk
and

Brooklyn,

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a Certificate of
Appropriateness from the Landmarks Preservation
Commission, dated July 31, 2012, approving the @segd
exterior alterations at the ground floor storefrantler its
jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the conditions
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdinfgs
pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as a Type ioact
pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.4; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
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Assessment Statement,
October 1, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the djmeraf
the PCE would not have significant adverse impactisand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program; Irfraicture;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Mois
Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the prapose
action will not have a significant adverse impaaot the
environment.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Type | Negative Declaration pezpar
accordance with Article 8 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Partadgid
§ 6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure for City Enmirental
Quality Review and Executive Order No. 91 of 19@g,
amended, and makes each and every one of the egquir
findings under ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03 to permitacsite
located in a C5-2A zoning district within the Spmci
Downtown Brooklyn District and the Brooklyn Heights
Historic District, the operation of a physical cuk
establishment in the first story of a 13-story Oimg
occupied by dwellings on the second through thirttee
stories, contrary to ZR § 32-16n conditionthat all work
shall substantially conform to drawings filed withis
application marked “Received March 20, 2013” — Ti@&p
sheets andn further condition

THAT the term of this grant will expire on May 7,
2023;

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estalvlisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT all massages must be performed by New York
State licensed massage therapists;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT the hours of operation will not exceed Monday
through Friday, from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. anti&kay
and Sunday, from 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;

THAT substantial construction will be completed in
accordance with ZR § 73-70;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove

449

CEQR No0.13BSA044K, dated

only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

298-12-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-047M

APPLICANT — Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, fo
New York University, owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 17, 2012 — Variar§#¢
21) to permit the conversion of nine floors of afistng
ten-story building to Use Group 3 college or unsitgruse
(New York University contrary to use regulations. M1-5B
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 726-730 Broadway, block
bounded by Broadway, Astor Place, Lafayette Stamelt
East &' Street, Block 545, Lot 15, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ ........c..eeeeeeeeiveeeeireeereeeie e 5
NS0T L1 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Executive Zoning
Specialist, dated October 15, 2012, acting on Dejeent of
Buildings Application No. 121183584, reads, in jpemt
part:

Proposed UG3A university use is not permitted;

contrary to ZR 42-10; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR § 72421,
permit, within an M1-5B zoning district, the propds
conversion of nine floors of an existing ten-stonjiding to a
Use Group 3 college and university use, contraBR®& 42-

10; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 8, 2013, after due notiqaufjication
in theCity Recorgdand then to decision on April 9, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 2, Manhattan,
recommends disapproval of this application; and

WHEREAS, New York State Senator Brad Hoylman
and New York State Assembly Member Deborah J. Glick
recommend disapproval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the Greenwich Village Society for Histori
Preservation, the NoHo Neighborhood Associatiord an
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certain community members submitted testimony in
opposition to this application (collectively, tH@gposition”),
citing the following primary concerns: (1) the posed
variance will set a precedent for similar varianiceSloHo,
(2) the applicant should be required to submit fifwat there
are no reasonable alternative sites availabl&égpioject; (3)
the proposal will negatively impact the essenti@racter of
the neighborhood, (4) the proposal was not inclildY U’s
2031 plan (“NYU 2031"), which was intended to dgtibe
university’s requirements for 20 years, (5) the patibility of
the proposed classroom and laboratory space véthyeases
and the potential negative impact of emissions filoarsite;
and (6) the need for four stories of mechanicaipeaent; and

WHEREAS, the NoHo-Bowery Stakeholders, Inc.,
provided testimony in support of the proposal wiltie
condition that undergraduate teaching spacesaliiited to
no more than 25 percent of the building; and

WHEREAS, this application was brought on behalf of
New York University (NYU), a not for profit educatial
institution; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is an irregularly-shaped
through lot with frontage on Broadway and Lafay&iteset,
with a total lot area of 35,349 sq. ft., locatethwi an M1-5B
zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a ten-story bogd
with 313,188 sq. ft. of floor area (8.86 FAR), witke Group
6 retail and Use Group 17 shipping on the grouodrfand
Use Group 6 offices on the second through tentirdl¢the
“Building”); and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that NYU currently
uses the Building as a bookstore on the groundr;floo
administrative services on the second and fifthuigh eighth
floors; the student health center on the thirdfandh floors;
financial operations on the ninth floor; and officer the
School of Nursing on the tenth floor; and

WHEREAS, on February 5, 1980, under BSA Cal. No.
1099-79-BZ, the Board granted a variance to pethmt
construction of three additional stories on antaxisseven-
story manufacturing building, contrary to the urglag
zoning regulations for floor area, sky exposura@land rear
yard equivalent (the “Existing Variance”); and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2009, after NYU’s purchase of
the Building in 2008, the Board issued a lettesuidstantial
compliance stating that certain changes to theégumation of
retail space and loading berths on the Buildingigd floor
were in substantial compliance with the Existingi&iace;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to convert the
Building to Use Group 3 college and university useshe
second through tenth floors, primarily for scidntiesearch
laboratories and teaching laboratories (the “Caioef); and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the Coiorers
will proceed over time, with the eighth and nirithofs being
converted to scientific research facilities imméelig and
following this initial introduction of research sg the fifth
through seventh and tenth floors would be convetted
scientific research facilities, with the secondofldeing
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converted to teaching laboratories and supportespéar
other uses in the Building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the third andi
floors will continue to be used as the studentthesnter for
the foreseeable future, and although the StudeaittHeenter
is permitted as-of-right as Use Group 6 officess imore
appropriately characterized as a Use Group 3 eyl
university use because of the NYU functions andifains
that it serves; and

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that ovaefi
the second through tenth floors of the Building nimey
occupied by other academic uses, however, theyhailbe
used for dormitories; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the ground
floor will not be affected by the Conversion, ariue t
Conversion will not entail any changes to the enpelof the
Building except that certain rooftop mechanicalipment
will be installed in connection with the introdwnti of
academic uses in the Building; and

WHEREAS, because Use Group 3 college and
university use is not permitted in the underlyind -8B
zoning district, the subject use variance is regljiand

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the vagianc
request is necessitated by the programmatic nded¥ 0,
which seeks to add essential scientific researdreaching
space in proximity to its existing facilities; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant states thmt t
following are the programmatic needs of NYU: (1)liéidnal
scientific research space; (2) additional sciereating
laboratories; and (3) locating the new scientifisgarch and
teaching laboratory space in or near NYU’'s Washingt
Square Core; and

WHEREAS, as to the need for additional scientific
research space, the applicant states that NYU&snsei
facilities remain inadequate when compared to thuofse
competing educational institutions; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant states that a
campus facilities survey of 284 institutions cortddan 2007
found that NYU has approximately one-third the me@aount
of dedicated research laboratory space amongiiitis with
more than 25,000 students, and that this is diaege part to
NYU'’s urban setting and, more particularly, todiféculty in
finding sufficiently large spaces for research lites in or
near the Washington Square Core; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that scientific resea
laboratories are generally occupied by teams @afarebers
conducting experiments for the purpose of furtigesitientific
knowledge or developing new products; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the
inadequacy of NYU'’s existing science facilities iaaps
both faculty and students, as the lack of spacsfiigntly
constrains the ability of faculty to conduct reséaand to
compete for funding from federal, institutional, dan
philanthropic sources, and insufficient researciicephas
also had a deleterious impact on faculty recruitneemd
retention, with a number of faculty candidates ciog to
work for schools with more adequate on-campusifess)
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and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that a 2007 study
conducted by NYU projected that the science prognaith
likely grow between 55 and 72 percent over the ment
years and the applicant states that this growkbntaith the
inadequacies of NYU'’s existing laboratory spacmstates
to a need for approximately 275,000 gross sq. ft. o
additional space dedicated to science and scierggearch,
and one of the major constraints in accommodatiig t
growth is the lack of adequate space availablesdé@nce
use; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a letter from the
architect stating that such facilities must be antmdated
in buildings with large floor plates, high ceilingeeavy load
capacity, and wide column spacing, and industmydsieds
for research and teaching laboratories requireicserfit
space for eight to 12 principal investigators (Phich is
the “critical mass” needed to facilitate collaboraresearch
in a laboratory setting; and

WHEREAS, the architect’s letter states that each P
needs approximately 3,000 gross sqg. ft. of dedicate
research space to operate efficiently, for an cgitithoor
plate size of approximately 24,000 to 36,000 gsupdt.,
and structural supports and interior partitionsusthdbe
spaced so as to accommodate laboratory moduleshwhi
have a typical width of 22 feet; and

WHEREAS, the architect’s letter further stateg tba
support an efficient and collaborative researclirenment,
no two laboratory modules on a given floor shout b
located more than a one-minute walk apart, or ttal t
length of approximately 12 contiguous 22-foot-wide
modules; and

WHEREAS, as to the need for additional science
teaching laboratories, the applicant states thatt) Neralso
experiencing a shortfall of teaching laboratories t
accommodate the increased student demand for ecienc
courses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that a teaching
laboratory is a group-learning space in which tearhs
students replicate experiments for educationalgeapunder
the guidance of a faculty member, and the 2007es(found
that NYU has approximately two-thirds the mean amaod
teaching laboratory space among educational itistigwith
more than 25,000 students; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that teaching
laboratories are heavily utilized to accommodagediemand
for laboratory sections, and most of the teachabgtatories
are decades old and in need of replacement oringdahd

WHEREAS, the applicant states that as a resuheof
inadequacy of these facilities, NYU is forced taitistudent
enroliment in its science courses and in otherrarag geared
toward science, technology, engineering, and madtiesn
careers, which utilize such laboratories as partheir
required curricula; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that NYU has an
additional programmatic need to locate the newnstie
research and teaching laboratory space in or rear t
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Washington Square Core, so as to allow efficientctional
relationships with existing science and classraaritities and
S0 as to be physically accessible to the studedy; lamd

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that NYU’s major
academic facilities are located within the Waslondgsquare
Core area, with six science facilities locatechimmediate
east of Washington Square, between Washington & &iaest
and Broadway, and therefore the new scientificareteand
teaching laboratories facilities would most effitlg be
located not only within or near the Washington 3guzore,
but near these facilities; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that
consolidation of science facilities within this argmplifies
access to such facilities for faculty and studentso
concentrate in the sciences, and allows for theirghaf
limited resources; and

WHEREAS, the applicant further represents that the
physical proximity of facilities to one anotherasucial for
promoting integration of disciplines and interact@mong
faculty and students, and such interchange hasnigeco
especially valuable as research agendas have grown
increasingly cross-disciplinary in character; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that co-locating
the needed scientific research and teaching latrgatwith
existing facilities that serve different scienceaiplines
allows for efficient collaborations among such gfnes
and, in turn, fosters a rich learning and reseaochmunity;
and

the

WHEREAS, the applicant states that locating the
scientific research and teaching space at the dusife is
necessary because the Building is capable of prayid
approximately 190,000 gross sq. ft. of interconegcpace
dedicated to science and scientific research, fldadmount
of space is more than any other NYU Arts and Seienc
building within the immediate vicinity of the siticluding
Warren Weaver Hall at 251 Mercer Street (158,59%98Q.
ft.) and the Center for Genomics and Systems Byjolid 2
Waverly Place (75,869 gross sg. ft.); and

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that the
Building has uniquely large floor plates of 32,800ss sq. ft.,
and few buildings in or near the Washington SqGare, and
no others owned by NYU, have such large floor glatkich
are sufficient for the “critical mass” of eight1@ PIs needed
to facilitate a collaborative research environnaemt capable
of accommodating laboratory program elements #watire
significant space, such as research benches, lssweleded
adjacencies between such program elements; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the Bugldin
is ideally suited for the proposed uses for théofaihg
additional reasons; (1) the 22-ft. column spac#rigéal for
laboratory benches and equipment, as the typibaltdaory
module has a width of 22 feet; (2) the overall flpdate
dimensions are capable of accommodating multipléuies
without creating inefficient walking distances betm
research stations; (3) the 14-ft. floor-to-flooridies are
sufficient for accommodating the extensive ductwanrkl
piping requirements of scientific equipment; (4¢ tlarge
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floor plates and the Building’s height allow foetktrategic
location of sensitive scientific equipment awayirsources
of electromagnetic fields, such as the subway &hors;
(5) the high floor load capacity, designed for Bhalding’s
original factory use, is capable of withstandingaihe
laboratory equipment; (6) the steel and concrete
construction, designed for the Building’s origifattory
use, is sufficiently stiff to accommodate the maxim
vibration requirements of sensitive scientific gooent; and
(7) the Building has a robust electrical infrastiue capable
of supporting intensive laboratory uses; and

WHEREAS, as to the argument raised by the
Opposition that the applicant should be requirepravide
proof that there are no reasonable alternativetiaine to
them which do not require a zoning variance, tharBo
notes that ZR § 72-21 does not require an altemaite
search and, based upon the above, the Board fiatishe
applicant has submitted sufficient evidence in suppf its
need to locate the proposed programs at the sidijecand

WHEREAS, the applicant concludes that the reqdeste
use waiver to accommodate the Conversion is redjuoe
meet the programmatic needs of NYU; and

WHEREAS, in analyzing the applicant's waiver
requests, the Board notes at the outset that N¥d, ron-
profit educational institution, may use programmageds as
a basis for the requested waiver; and

WHEREAS, as noted by the applicant, under well-
established precedents of the courts and this Board
applications for variances that are needed in dodeeet the
programmatic needs of non-profit institutions, afarly
educational and religious institutions, are emtittesignificant
deference (see, e.g., Cornell University v. Bagnasé
N.Y.2d 583 (1986); and

WHEREAS, the Board also acknowledges that NYU, as
an educational institution, is entitled to defeeenader the
case law of the State of New York as to zoningasitb its
ability to rely upon programmatic needs in supmdrthe
subject variance application; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds tha
NYU’s programmatic needs cannot be accommodated in
complying building on the site, thus creating urassary
hardship and practical difficulty in developing thiée in
compliance with the applicable zoning regulaticars]

WHEREAS, the applicant need not address ZR § 72-
21(b) since NYU is a not-for-profit organizationdathe
proposed development will be in furtherance afdbscational
mission; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
building will not alter the essential character thfe
neighborhood, will not substantially impair the egypiate use
or development of adjacent property, and wil na b
detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that
Conversion would introduce a use to the Buildirgt ik in
keeping with the existing educational uses in theosinding
neighborhood and would be compatible with othes irsthe
area; and

the
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WHEREAS, the applicant states that there arerakv
college and university buildings in the surroundinga, such
as the Hebrew Union College Brookdale Center, émttat the
southwest of the site at 1 We&t 8treet, and Cooper Union
facilities, located to the north of the site adjgd® Cooper
Square, and NYU’s Washington Square Core campushwh
contains numerous academic facilities, is locatdhe
immediate west of the site across Broadway, coingritie
area generally surrounding Washington Square; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the Washington
Square Core contains six science buildings, aditkxtwithin
three blocks of the site, which provide an appaiprsetting
for the proposed Use Group 3 scientific researdrieeaching
laboratories uses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
uses in the Building would also be compatible withoffice,
retail, and residential uses in the surrounding;aaad

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the Conversion
would not impair the use and development of adjacen
property, as it would not entail any new developihman
enlargement on the site or any changes to thénexitilding
envelope; and

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that they onl
change to the exterior of the Building would be the
introduction of new rooftop mechanical equipment in
connection with the proposed academic uses, wiaciidmot
require any bulk waivers; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that
Conversion would provide a benefit to New York City
supporting NYU'’s research and educational prograstis
much needed facilities, and the increased inventufry
appropriately located scientific research and teach
laboratories would, in turn, improve the qualityeofucation
offered to students, bolster efforts to recruieitdd faculty,
and ensure NYU’s continued role as a vital and lstab
economic engine in the City; and

WHEREAS, as to the Opposition’s concerns that the
proposal was not included in the NYU 2031 planwaificset
a precedent for similar variances in NoHo, the Baaotes
that its review of the subject variance applicaisimited to
the specific site in question, and the relationshithe subject
site to NYU 2031 is not part of the Board’'s consétien
pursuant to ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the Building isaadse
owned and operated by NYU as a bookstore, adnatiistr
services, the student health center, financial aijmars, and
offices for the School of Nursing, and the applitan
agreement to limit undergraduate classroom use toare
than 25 percent of the gross sq. ft. of the Buijaifll mitigate
any impact caused by the additional density anegtedn
traffic that results from the introduction of UseoGp 3
college and university useto the site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a Certificate of
Appropriateness from the Landmarks Preservation
Commission (LPC), dated February 4, 2013, approtlieg
proposed conversion of the building; and

WHEREAS, as to the Opposition’s concerns regarding

the
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the proposed rooftop mechanical space, the Bodes tioat
the applicant is not requesting any bulk waiverns tfe
proposed mechanical space, and such space is tstjec
review and approval by LPC; and

WHEREAS, as to the Opposition’s concerns about
emissions caused by the proposed use of the Bgjlthie
Board notes that the applicant submitted an Enmimantal
Assessment Statement (“EAS”) which concludes that t
proposal does not have the potential for significaiverse
impacts on air quality; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Bbads

that this action will not alter the essential clotern of the
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or idgveent
of adjacent properties, nor will it be detrimertathe public
welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the hardship herein
was not created by the owner or a predecessdteintit is
the result of the programmatic needs of NYU; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that this proposal is the
minimum necessary to afford the owner relief, sitioe
Building is designed to address NYU'’s present paognatic
needs, which have been clearly established irett@rd; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board has
determined that the evidence in the record suppbds
findings required to be made under ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as a Type laacti
pursuant to 6 NYCRR, Part 617.4; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviramtal
Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR No. 13BSA047M dated
December 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impattsand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program; Irfraicture;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Mois
Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, the New York City Department of
Environmental Protection’s (DEP) Bureau of Envir@mtal
Planning and Analysis reviewed the project for ptig air
quality impacts; and

WHEREAS, DEP reviewed the applicant's mobile
source, stationary source, and chemical spill aiality
screening analysis and determined that the progwegett is
not anticipated to result in significant air qualimpacts;
and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the prapose
action will not have a significant adverse impaaot the
environment.
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Therefore itis Resolvethat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a negative declaration, prepamsgtordance
with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental
Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Rules of
Procedure for City Environmental Quality Review and
Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, as amended, andsredch
and every one of the required findings under ZR27 and
grants a variance to permit, within an M1-5B zonigjrict,
the proposed conversion of nine floors of an engsten-story
building to a Use Group 3 college and universi;, gontrary
to ZR § 42-10;0on conditionthat any and all work shall
substantially conform to drawings as they applythe
objections above noted, filed with this applicatimarked
“Received February 13, 2013"- sixteen (16) shestsion
further condition

THAT any change in the use, occupancy, or opeadtor
the Building requires review and approval by thegio

THAT any changes to the BSA-approved plans,
including the installation of rooftop mechanicatsay be
subject to additional review and approval by thadraarks
Preservation Commission;

THAT construction shall proceed in accordance gith
§ 72-23;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered agglov
only for the portions related to the specific fedjeanted; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any otb&vant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals] Apr
9, 2013.

3-13-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-076R

APPLICANT - Ellen Hay/Wachtel Masyr Missry LLP, for
Greenridge 674 Inc., owner; Fitness Internatioh&t DBA

LA Fitness, lessees.

SUBJECT — Application January 11, 2013 — Speciatire
(873-36) to allow a physical culture establishméni
Fitnes3. C4-1 (SRD) zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 3231-3251 Richmond Avenue,
aka 806 Arthur Kill Road, east side Richmond Avenue
between Arthur Kill Road, Getz and Gurley Avenugieck
5533, Lots 47, 58, 62, 123, Borough of Staten thlan
COMMUNITY BOARD #3SlI

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ ........c..eeeeeeeevrveeeireeeeeereeeree e 5
NEGALIVE: ... ee et eremee e sne e 0
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THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Staten Island Borough
Commissioner, dated January 10, 2013, acting on
Department of Buildings Application No. 5201180&hds
in pertinent part:

Proposed physical culture establishmentin a C4-1

district is contrary to Section 32-10 and requéres

special permit from the Board of Standards and

Appeals pursuant to Section 73-36; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 8§ 73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site located in a C4dirg
district within the Special South Richmond Develaorn
District, the operation of a physical culture efitiment
(“PCE”) on the ground floor of a one-story commatci
building, contrary to ZR § 32-10; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on March 13, 2013, after due notice by
publication inThe City Recordwith a continued hearing on
April 9, 2013, and then to decision on May 7, 204:3d

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, and Commissioner Morzane
and

WHEREAS, Community Board 3, Staten lIsland,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is occupied by a oneystor
commercial building and has four street frontagés1.18
feet along Richmond Avenue; 433.22 along Arthurl Kil
Road; 315.22 along Getz Avenue; and 705 feet akmtpy
Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the site has 305,061 sqg. ft. of lot area,
including 371 parking spaces, and the building8®345
sq. ft. of floor area; and

WHEREAS, the proposed PCE will be located on the
ground floor and occupy a total of 33,180 sq.ffflawr area;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that 221 parkingespac
will be allocated for the PCE, which satisfies {terking
requirement and parking demand; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will be operated as LA Fitness;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the services
at the PCE include facilities for instruction amdgrams for
physical improvement; and

WHEREAS, the hours of operation for the PCE will be
seven days per week, 24 hours per day; and

WHEREAS, the Board noted at hearing that the site
was located near a landfill and requested clatificafrom
the applicant regarding the landfill's potentialvartse
impacts on the PCE; and

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant provided a
letter from its consultant, Langan, which indicatieat: (1)
the landfill is down-gradient, approximately 1,G86t away
from the proposed PCE and, not an environmentahtho
the PCE site; (2) the landfill site classified hg New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation ras a
“Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site”; (3) trelfill is
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completely capped and a remediation project—to ednv
the landfill into a City park—is 98 percent complednd (4)
there is a long-term monitoring program in placensure
that the contained hazardous waste does not ldeve t
landfill; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the conditions
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdinfgs
pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
Assessment Statement, CEQR No. 13BSA076R, datechMar
20, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the operation of
the PCE would not have significant adverse impactsand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program; Irfraicture;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Mois
Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advérggact on
the environment.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Negative Declaration preparestordance
with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental
Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617 and § 6-03{(b)
the Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Quali
Review and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, as aetbrahd
makes each and every one of the required findindenZR
88 73-36 and 73-03 to permit, on a site located ©4-1
zoning district within the Special South Richmond
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Development District, the operation of a PCE ongtzaind
floor of a one-story commercial building, contranyZR §
32-10;0n conditiorthat all work shall substantially conform
to drawings filed with this application marked “Réed
January 11, 2013" — Four (4) sheets; amd further
conditiorn

THAT the term of this grant will expire on May 7,
2023;

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estalvlisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT all massages must be performed by New York
State licensed massage therapists;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;

THAT substantial construction will be completed in
accordance with ZR § 73-70;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief grantby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered approved
only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

4-13-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-077K

APPLICANT - Francis R. Angelino, Esq., for 1625
Flatbush, LLC, owner; Global Health Clubs, LLC, @tn
SUBJECT — Application January 11, 2013 — Speciatire
(873-36) to allow a physical culture establishm@etro
Fitnesg. C8-2 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 1623 Flatbush Avenue, East
32nd Street and New York Avenue, Block 7578, Lot 49
Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #17BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommisSioner MONtANEZ ........c..eeeeeeeeirieeeireecreeereeeree e 5
NS0 L1 0

THE RESOLUTION —
WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated February 22, 2013, acting on
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Department of Buildings Application No. 320484 3&%&ds
in pertinent part:

Proposed physical culture establishment is not

permitted in a C8-2 zoning district. The use is

contrary to Section 32-10 of the New York City

Zoning Resolution and requires a special permit

from the Board of Standards and Appeals; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 8§ 73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site located in a C&g&irg
district, the operation of a physical culture eB&liment
(“PCE") in the cellar and ground floor of an exigfione-
story commercial building, contrary to ZR § 32-a0d

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on April 9, 2013, after due notice lpfication
in The City Recordand then to decision on May 7, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a
site and neighborhood examination by Commissioner
Hinkson; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 17, Brooklyn,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located at the
intersection of Flatbush Avenue and East 32nd Samebis
occupied by a one-story commercial building; the bias
98.47 feet of frontage along East 32nd Street, #e6of
frontage along Flatbush Avenue, and 72.34 featonithge
along New York Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the site has approximately 46,611 sq. ft.
of lot area and the building has approximately £8,5q. ft.
of floor area; and

WHEREAS, the proposed PCE will occupy a total of
17,802 sq. ft. of floor space in the building, witl323 sq. ft.
of floor area on the ground floor and 10,479 sopfftfloor
space in the cellar; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will be operated as Retro Fitness;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the services
at the PCE include facilities for instruction amdgrams for
physical improvement; the applicant states thatsages
will not be performed at the PCE; and

WHEREAS, the hours of operation for the PCE will be
Monday through Friday, from 5:00 a.m. to 11:00 pamd
Saturday and Sunday, from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.nd; a

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the conditions
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
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community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdinfgs
pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
Assessment Statement, CEQR No. 13BSA077K, dated
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the operation of
the PCE would not have significant adverse impactisand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctois;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program; Irsfraicture;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Mois
Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advérggact on
the environment.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Negative Declaration prepareztordance
with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental
Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617 and § 6-03{(b)
the Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Quali
Review and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, as aetrahd
makes each and every one of the required findindenZR
88§ 73-36 and 73-03 to permit, on a site located {©8-2
zoning district, the operation of a PCE in the aeknd
ground floor of an existing one-story commercialding,
contrary to ZR § 32-10gn conditionthat all work shall
substantially conform to drawings filed with thigdication
marked “Received March 19, 2013" — Three (3) shaat
“Received April 2, 2013” — One (1) sheet; amdfurther
conditiorn

THAT the term of this grant will expire on May 7,
2023;

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estalvlisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT all massages must be performed by New York
State licensed massage therapists;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;
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THAT substantial construction will be completed in
accordance with ZR § 73-70;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief grantby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered approved
only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, May
7,2013.

113-12-BZ
APPLICANT — Mitchell S. Ross, Esq., for St. Pauhgbla-
Sang R.C. Church, owners.
SUBJECT — Application April 23, 2012 — Variance 287
21) to permit a proposed churcBt( Paul's Church
contrary to front wall height (8§824-521 & 24-51R2A
zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 32-05 Parsons Boulevard,
northeast corner of Parsons Boulevard and 32nd de/en
Block 4789, Lot 14, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #7Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 11,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

138-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Harold Weinberg, for Israel Cohen, owne
SUBJECT - Application April 27, 2012 — Special P#&rm
(873-622) for the legalization of an enlargemerd gingle
family residence, contrary to side yard requirem@23-
461). R-5 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 2051 East 19th Street, between
Avenue U and Avenue T, Block 7324, Lot 64, Boroadh
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ...........cccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeeeirveeee e 5
N =0 Fo LAY RS 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

206-12-BZ

APPLICANT — George Guttmann, for Dmitriy Kotlarsky,
owner.

SUBJECT — Application July 2, 2012 — Special Permit
(873-621) to legalize the conversion of the garade
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recreation space, contrary to floor area regulati(§23-
141). R3-1 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 2373 East"78treet, between
Avenue W and Avenue X, Block 8447, Lot 67, Boroadh
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #18BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ...........ccccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeeeirreeee e 5
NS0 T LAY RS 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

242-12-BZ
APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Congregation
Toldos Yehuda, owners.
SUBJECT — Application August 2, 2012 — Variance287
21) to permit the construction of a Use Group 4Adeof
worship Congregation Toldos Yehuga&ontrary to height,
setback, sky exposure plane, rear yard, and parking
requirements. M1-1 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 1621-1629%Street, northeast
side of 61' Street, 170’ southeast from the intersection of
16" Avenue and 61 Street, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #12BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 11,
2013, at 10 A.M., for deferred decision.

284-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Jack Cayrenew
SUBJECT — Application September 25, 2012 — Special
Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existimgle-
family home, contrary to floor area (§23-141) ardipeter
wall height (823-631) requirements. R2X (OP) zgnin
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 2047 Ea$t Street, eastern side
of East ¥ Street, between Avenue S and Avenue T, Block
7106, Lot 122, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ..........cccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeenrreeeee e 5
N TS0 = LAY PSS 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to May 21,
2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

338-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for 164-20 Norther
Boulevard, LLC, owner; Northern Gym, Corp., lessee.
SUBJECT — Application December 13, 2012 — Special
Permit (873-36) to allow the legalization of a plgs
culture establishmenMetro Gyn) located in an existing

457

one-story and cellar commercial building. C2-2/R%Ring
district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 164-20 Northern Boulevard,
west side of the intersection of Northern Boulevaruil
Sanford Avenue, Block 5337, Lot 17, Borough of Qhgee
COMMUNITY BOARD # 7Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to July 9,
2013, at 10 A.M., for adjourned hearing.

13-13-BZ & 14-13-BZ
APPLICANT — Slater & Beckerman, P.C., for The Green
Witch Project LLC, owners.
SUBJECT — Application January 25, 2013 — Variagae@({
21) to allow two single-family residential buildisgcontrary
to use regulations (842-00). M1-1 zoning district
PREMISES AFFECTED - 98 & 96 DeGraw Street, north
side of DeGraw Street, between Columbia and VamBru
Streets, Block 329, Lot 23, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #6BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

63-13-BZ
APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Cel-Net Holgf
Corp., owner; The Cliffs at Long Island City, LLIEssee.
SUBJECT - Application February 11, 2013 — Special
Permit (§73-36) to allow the operation of a phykicdture
establishmentlhe Cliff§. M1-4/R7A (LIC) zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 11-11 44th Drive, north side of
44th Drive between 11th Street and 21st Street84d 7,
Lot 13, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to June 4,
2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director

Adjourned: P.M.



